. SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESATES LIMITED
Manghopir Road, Karachi.

TENDER NOTICE

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited invi i i
Invites sealed bids on le stag
envelope procedure from firms / contractors for following work. SSRRSERE

-

;Skr) Name of Work Completion | Estimated |  PEC Tende:
. Period Cost Category Cost
Construction of RCC Nallah, B
Repair & Maintenance of
Boundary Wall & Inside
Pavement Jungle Cutting, Earth ;
1. | Filling, Construction of | 06Months | 14286 et Rs. 1500 =
Underground Tanks (4 Nos.), million | and above
De-silting & Installation of Street
Lights and other allied works at '
Moriro Qabristan SITE Karachi. J

. Tender docmnen}s can be obtaimed from the office of undersigned, up to
I” November, 2017 during working hours on payment of non-refundable tender cost
through pay order from any schedule Bank in favour of SITE Ltd.

) The sealed tenders completed in all respect accompanied with earnest money/bid
security equal t0 4.0% of the bid amount in shape of pay order/CDR in favour of SITE
Limited will be received on 2 November, 2017 up to 02:00 p.m. and opened on the
same day at 02:30 p.m. publicly by the procurement committee in the presence of the
contractors who opt to be present.

Bid offer shall remain valid for 90 days from the date of opening of the tenders.
Rates should be quoted inclusive of all taxes in Pak Rupees.
The following documents should be submitted for the post qualification.

1. Valid /Registration with Pakistan Engineering Council in Category as mentioned
with discipline CE01, CE10 & (EE04, EE0S5, EE06 & EE10 for the year 2017.

2. Documentary evidence/Work orders of 2 No. works having cost 140.0 million for
each of similar nature completed within last two years along with completion
certificate.

3. Affidavit of contractor/firm that the firm is not black listed in any Government or
Semi Government Department.

"4, Valid Registration with FBR (NTN).

Affidavit of the Contractors/ firm that the firm is not involved in litigation with

any executing agency.

Valid Registration with Sindh Revenue Board.

6.
7. Bank Statements for last 03 years. . '
8. Affidavit that the information provided is true.

wn

SITE Limited, reserves the right to reject any or all tenders before award of contract.
The above tender notice is available at website: www.site.com.pk and also at SPPRA

website: http://www.pprasindh.gov.pk Interested parties can obtair.: further information
from the office of the Chief Engineer, SITE Limited Karachi on telephone No.

~ 021-99333148 during working hours on any working day.

.——'—-'_'_-:._‘_:
CHIEF ENGINEER
SITE LTD, KARACHL



- SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESATES LIMITED
Manghopir Road, Karachi.

TENDER NOTICE

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited invites sealed bids on single stage one
envelope procedure from firms / contractors for following work.

—-—

1. | Filling, Construction of | 06 Months
Underground Tanks (4 Nos.),
De-silting & Installation of Street
Lights and other allied works at
Moriro Qabristan SITE Karachi.

million and above

Sr. Completion | Estimated PEC Tender
No. Name of Work Period Cost Category Cost
Construction of RCC Nallah,
Repairr. & Maintenance of
Boundary Wall & Inside
Pavement Jungle Cutting, Earth 142.86 C-4

Rs. 1500 =

Tender documents can be obtaimed from the office of undersigned, up to
1*" November, 2017 during working hours on payment of non-refundable tender cost
through pay order from any schedule Bank in favour of SITE Ltd.

The sealed tenders completed in all respect accompanied with earnest money/bid
security equal to 4.0% of the bid amount in shape of pay order/CDR in favour of SITE
Limited will be received on 2™ November, 2017 up to 02:00 p.m. and opened on the
same day at 02:30 p.m. publicly by the procurement committee in the presence of the
contractors who opt to be present.

Bid offer shall remain valid for 90 days from the date of opening of the tenders.
Rates should be quoted inclusive of all taxes in Pak Rupees.
The following documents should be submitted for the post qualification.

1. Valid /Registration with Pakistan Engineering Council in Category as mentioned
with discipline CE01, CE10 & (EE04, EE05, EE06 & EE10 for the year 2017.

2. Documentary evidence/Work orders of 2 No. works having cost 140.0 million for
each of similar nature completed within last two years along with completion
certificate.

3. Affidavit of contractor/firm that the firm is not black listed in any Government or
Semi Government Department.

4. Valid Registration with FBR (NTN).

5. Affidavit of the Contractors/ firm that the firm is not involved in litigation with

any executing agency.

Valid Registration with Sindh Revenue Board.

Bank Statements for last 03 years.

Affidavit that the information provided is true.

i o

SITE Limited, reserves the right to reject any or all tenders before award of contract.
The above tender notice is available at website: www.site.com.pk and also at SPPRA
website: http://www.pprasindh.gov.pk .Interested parties can obtain further information
from the office of the Chief Engineer, SITE Limited Karachi on telephone No.
021-99333148 during working hours on any working day.

LY
/_________wq

CHIEF ENGINEER
SITE LTD, KARACHL

L



Wi oW oA L L - - AL R M MO H A M M A D AL J 1M NA

DAWN 1Q|L)f~\\f OCTOBER 13, 2(,)'%'3
Sindh Industrial

Trading Estates Lid.

Manghopir Road, Kara(,hi

TENDER NOTICE

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited invites sealed bids
on single stage one envelope procedure from firms /
contractors for following work.

S Completicn [Estimated PEC | Tender
No. WANE OF WORK Pe':r!:d Cos! | Category| Cost
Construction of RCC Nallah, | (5 142.86) C4 | Rs.
Repair & Maintenance of| Months | Milion | and | 1500/
Boundary Wall & Inside above
Pavement Jungle Cutling,
Earth Fifling, Conslruction of
Underground Tanks (4 Nos.),
De-silting & Installation of !
Streel Lights and other aliied
works al Moriro Qabristan
SITE Karachi.

Tender documents can be obtained from the cffice of
undersigned, up to 1st November, 2017 dunng working hours
on payment of non-refundable tender cost through pay order
from any scheduled Bank in favour of SITE Lid.

The sealed tenders completed in all respect accompanied
with earnest money / bid security equal to 4.0% cf the bid
amount in shape of pay order / CDR in favour of SITE Limited
will be received on 2Znd November, 2017 up to 02:00 p.m.
and opened on the same day at 02:30 p.m. publicly by the
procurement committee in the presence of the contractors
who opt to be present.

Bid offers shall remain valid for 80 days from the date of
opening of the tenders. Rates should be quoted inclusive of
all taxes in Pak Rupees.

The foilowing documents should be submilted for the post
qualification:

1. Valid / Registration with Pakistan Engineering Council in
Category mentioned with discipline CE01, CE10 & EE04,
EEQ5, EE06 & EE10 for the year 2017.

2. Documentary evidence / Work orders of 2 Nos. works having
cost of 140.0 million each, of similar nature completed within
last two years along with completion certificate.

3. Affidavit of contractor / firm that the firm is not black listed
in any Government or Semi Government Depariment.

4. Valid Registration with FBR (NTN).

5. Affidavit of the coritractor / firm that the firm is not invelved
in litigation with any execuling agency.

6. Valid Registration with Sindh Board of Revenue.

7. Bank Statements for last 03 years.

8. Affidavit that the information provided is true.

SITE Limited, reserves the right to reject any or all tenders
before award of contract. The above tender notice is available
at website: www.site.com.pk and also at SPPRA's website:
http:/iwww.pprasindh.gov.pk. Interested parties can abtain
further information from the office of the Chief Engineer, SITE
Limited Karachi on Telephone; 021-99333148 during working |
hours on any working day.

CHIEF ENGINEER, SITE LTD. KARACHI

Contributing to the Industrial Progress' J§

—

4




e Pl _
by _H;/,'uv &E'Jr).lu’..ﬂ.b/._uf L,"’!.J)/uf P8
“Ur ULy o /,p I ilne

S. Completion |Estimated) PEC | Tender
No. NAME OF WORK Period Cost | Category | Cost
1 Construction of RCC Nallah,| o5 .| 142.86] . C4 ‘| Rs,

Repair & Maintenance of | Months | Million | and |1500/-
Boundary Wall & Inside | - above
' |Pavement Jungle Cutting,
Earth Filling, Construction of
Underground Tanks (4 Nos.),
De-silting & Inslallalion of
Stree! Lights and other allied
iworks at Moriro Qabristan
SITE Karachi.

mcmt,m.._ /LJ" S 512017, eif iy Lo

A.;‘J L’JJ!.‘TL-),FA"‘J L‘J;»fd._-_wl/ Joi _} Y .u-‘_/-
-SELL J"L,

ol PdiLb .uddf._,w’ll OJ.: J’J‘Ud: .ur"/- f._.bbf

L Ur1FE02:00 67552017 32/ FAS 3o r_,j*

Ld:irg}:LDZ 30 20505155 el 1, ( Dk /f:ub,l' o

Evl Ay Ju i :-u.-/u

= . . # ' - '
d.;,.udl;r&,':a_d‘::fub NJ;JJQG_—UJ J._.u- o
L Cr 17

: _..’..L;'}thif'lfj-‘..'.':f::vt'md il lr'l Ly

CEO1, CE10J‘L'—LVQ,CG/@'(UL&,J.‘J:V.£J?:J§ ,—:!rc,p" 47
24T 2017J1-21,EE04, EEOS, EE06 & EE10.4

-JLL;L),.M’.J:H...)VJ/!VJJUW fn’ '])._...:v‘:.ﬂ-v’ ,;r'

-MJJ""(’, J’hd.d.J{,C 2 S ¥ B 140.0
<t hﬂuﬂﬁdxb}f-/dxb’/fr}.ﬂt..&v}/?-"/ _r
'J/;AIAVJ(JJJJI]:.:U.Jfm’g,lzr Y
uﬁ_wd:‘m‘;’w—u‘fﬂdh;)ﬁ/sﬁ-t._n!rh‘/ffr" -8

..;‘_.u-...".‘.-.!j'
: ; -QeﬁJJT)EILiIJJTiai:i 1
R i e (WA PR
LRSS Shy T _J_.';:HLJL"(U:JI/-‘/.CJL_&L'

,/fu.-.um.;.ld’.f._, e sp A e S T fidase
Lé‘_flnl WWWSIte |:om pku.flr..x!d.../'lru))’xw Ulme W
...Ln u”.r hllp waw ppras:ndh gov. pk LAl s J Ly rq

AT A

S |

PR NS
Sl P

val's el e

R g

)

e ddfe 08

e
rs

3 .
_-_‘_-o AF
P RN

*

¥ N
Al
Ses

Al'o
;(_3
o =
pe
1=
i
>
R




J-Iﬂh‘
Mgﬂuﬂ&ﬁ_ﬁ

D 335 s

EPICE I VI B SCHVERIN X STV R FCRTER o
A S Sy dey Y o i ol Ty Tl g 2l
NAME OF WORK Cm‘nplmiun‘ Estimated! PEC | Tender

No. Period Cost | Category| Cost

Construction of RCC Nallah, 06 14286 C4 | Rs.
Repair & Mainlenance of | Months | Million | and | 1500/
Boundary Wall & Inside above
Pavement Jungle Culling,
Earth Filling, Construction of
Underground Tanks (4 Nos.),
De-silting & Inslallation of
Street Lights and cther allied
\works at Moriro Qabrislan
SITE Karachi.
o s c.'..u.p.‘..,hgij_,a.:...i,d__.i'|2017 e by el S
I 2l (ot o Bt S P e il L L
LS 55 Jolo 2 ot pmd il
o 25 4.0 e et o Sl il e e S B
zs’-waL-u’"Jln,PLr-fﬁJ‘ Jh-u-'bé":fﬂ;g‘r-u.-l—-

Q"l \’:J 02. 30 .L..‘.n...au.‘...la g..ﬂ..- q—-..‘:au_a_,_,.&ujavx

Mgy US4 S35 g0 o 550500 Sl datal o S35 e

S sl jls oY b el 90.‘45’&3_,[3@ ;J_,f_,.a._..réfg;- ol

Y L:&'J-:-:C-:**a—&éwwbl-,gcm;@h—blﬁf'

. | ¥ 55 s uslos L3 e Y bl s o

¢ CEOT, CE10 pphomns 53 20 ol o 3180 S5 il plainly 1
ot e ] 3] 2 £4 2017 JL. EEO4, EEOS, EEO6 & EE10

S/l gl u*u-&ww;;JV»m&yJ-slﬁ 2
oo p i ol o a5 e 140.0 0l 2 2 2]
O g eI Dl sl a5 S

S e s lgle e S p STl o a5 e s 3

.q.hy.:...lb,x, 255
-WJﬁJFHJﬁ(J’JMIJz‘ﬂJJJ] Lpdas
Ol mindd 545 5 i Al il g 45/ S5 NS
Al S ki Gl

LI PP I E I NCTIS TN ) PR o

JUCSURCES PEpgepl | IS TS L

A e Sl plan 5 e Jo a3l 5 paliils B

A SIS 3l e il 5 A Jolo 5o pal S dd il

*-‘-'L'u-:-'.rué-f.}ﬂg—' S, S oo pemboay

::JL-;_.«_,“:_-&slﬁ l-‘l:#u.._rle www.site.com .ﬂku’.-.'»'.-\,u_,ga-

Aiatal gﬂ ol iy ghttp://www.pprasindh.gov. pk

ol ..F._;"‘.rﬁ'*.—_-' il el i ol s =035 0 03

o el b 6l A i e 021-99333148 oas 5

el a6 Lol



. ' NG. DEV-IND-04 1720

B NN GOVERNMEMT CIF SiN
' INDUSTRIES & COM rm;,

i{&i“r‘*“ DEPARTMERN

NS A7
P -
e : : bosn o
\‘\‘:‘5-’_ -‘-'-"-".:"r" Kavnehi dated 26" Feb, 70

MO T ATIC

NO. DEV-INGD-94 12011 (P.F) in pursuancs of Rule -7 of Singh 240l Procurcrent Rul.
the Procursiment Commiiiice is herzly re-consiituted for Sl losiusirial Trazding, ,'f-;:;‘.u- ;

The composition of re-constivned comauiten shall be:-

¢ The Chiel Eugincer, Chuirman
Smdh lndustrial Treding Esiale,

A [rector Finance, honber
Siadn indusirial Treding Estate,
o Representative lrom Sircetorate of Indusirics Member
Govennnent of Siindk,
e M Khaleelo Nazeor Anmed, Maomber
Adicinistrator {D/AC;,
Locat Covernment Deperiment.
2 Rehen Al Member
) L.\:wsn‘::'.al Agzouni t Mliaer,
Koam 2.
c.f_ AZIA RIEVYY
: SECK "'.RY I’J(JO\" Qs
MO EV-IND-G4 /251 I'.'-:i"c.c: dited 26" Fep, -
A copy forwarded for inlormation:-
e The Avcounant Gencral Sindh, Kerachi,
\y’;h«: ivianaging Direcior, Sindh Lzm.'.:l i Tradiny, Estate Liimited.
& The Direetor, Dirceterate of ndestrios . Governinent of Sindh, Karsehi.
e The Chiel Engincer, Sindh in ‘J».l‘;.’.i‘.df Crading Esitaic Limited,
+ Durecter Finance, Sindh {ndasteial Tr rading Esiate Limited
¢ internal Audiwor, Sindh Incvisiriag Trading Estate Limited,
= Additional Cirgetor, asunivies Ueperanent, Governsnen! o8 Sindi,
« . Lstaie Snginces {B/7K), Sindh industeial Teadia: £ Byl Linited,
e Divisionai Account Officer,
En gll) nlng u\..].h.l'."l.l.;u.u.' Yo ivlo Y
o P.5To Sceretary, Indusirics & ,a,..ruu.c Depa:tine:s, Covernencil 51 Sindh 0

3«4}""

r

f
J usaiia

)

4

PUTY BIRECTOR ¢
CARY TO GOVT.Gr

=%,

Sk

e

Roikhio:

=010,

aaied.

L



NO:DEV-IND-325/2011 (C.b )
GOVERNMENT OF Siniii

Karachi, dated the2 V‘bctobur, 20
MOTIFICATIOM

NO:DEV-IND-8252011 (CF.}): in pursuance of Ruie-31 (i) oi suwid:
Procurement Rules 2010, the “Constitution of Redressal Commitice (¢
hereby constituted with appropriate powers and authoritics 0
complaints of bidder that may occur during the procurcinehie protedct

SITE Limited, with the following compositions:

1. The Managing Director, SITE Limited Chaittaan
2. Representative of Accountant General Sindh Memibe:
3.  Mr. Kashif Liauqat, Civil Engineer Miember

The extract of the said Rule is reproduced hereunder for kind inforraiion:
31. Mechanism for Redressal of Grievances:

1. The procuring agency shall constitule a commitiee for complamt redigass Cong ¢
number of persons, with appropriate poviers and authorizations, to addiess the coig
bidders that may occur during the procurement proceedings.

2. The Committee shall be headed by head of the procuning agency or an Gilica
agency, at least one rank senior to the head of tha procurement comnmutice e S
the following:

a. District Accounts Officer, or his representative, in casz of the local jove oo
provincial line departments at district level, or a representative of Lie An
General Sindh in case of the Government Departments at the provircie! lovel

it LT

b. An independent professional from the relevant field concerning the prone o

process in question, to be nominated by the head of procuring agency;

The TORs of the Committee as laid down in the SPPRA Rules, 2010 (Armendew 2513)

Secretary to Geveiiinigii
Y

NO:DEV-IND-825/2011 (P.F) Karachi dated (e i

A copy is forwarded for information to:

1. _ The Accountant General Sindh, Karachi
. The Managing Director, SITE Limited, Karachi
3. The Superintendent, Sindh Government Press, Xarachi with a request 1o pusish e ol
in the nextissue of Sindh Government Gazoette.
4. P.51o Secretary, Industries and Commerce Depariment. / y i

AN

(Musai(at Mokitar)
Deputy Director (Developnivity
For Secrelary Lo Govl. of Siac..

INDUSTRIES AND CCMMEBCE DERART vicil

-

Siikse
FUdnl

L) is

idress

iy fay

'
(RIEL

“aan



ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN
SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESTATES LIMITED, SINDH KARACHI
(WORKS)
FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-18

QUANTITY |ESTIMATE UNIT| ESTIMATED FUNDS s PROPOSED Tieniig of Procurervients
SR.#. | DESCRIPTION OF PROCURMENT | (WHERE | COST (WHERE | TOTALCOST | ALLOCATED (ADP/NON-ADP) | PROCUREMENT | 1st 2nd 3rd 4ath | Remarks
APPLICABLE) | APPLICABLE) | INMILLION | INMILLION METHOD quarter] Quarter | Quarter | Quarter
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Infrastructure Development of EeEs SR SE T T
1 |Industrial Estates of Nooriabad, - - {Revis;e d) 375.160 ADP mg;we?:ee ne - Qu:rter - - Tendered
Karachi, Hyderabad & Sukkur ¢
A
\
) v
CHIEF ENGINEER




SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING
ESTATES LIMITED

BILL OF QUANTITIES

Construction of RCC Nallah, Repair & Maintenance of
Boundary Wall & Inside Pavement, Jungle Cutting, Earth
Filling, Construction of Underground Tanks (4 Nos.),

§ De-silting & Installation of Street Lights and Other Allied

Tender No. ()1 Issued to:

Sindh Indystnal Trading Estates Limited
Manghopir Road Karachi.

Phone No,:0092-99333148

Fax No.: 0092- 99333151

Email: chiefengineer@site.com.pk

Web: www.site.com.pk




. FORM OF BID
(LETTER OF OFFER)

Bid Reference No.

(Name of Works)

To:

Gentlemen,

¥

Having examined the Bidding Documents including Instructions to- Bidders,
Bidding Data, Conditions of Contract, Contract Data, Specifications,
Drawings, if any, Schedule of Prices and Addenda Nos.
for the execution of the above-named works, we,
the undersigned, being a company doing business under the name of and address
and being duly
incorporated under the laws of Pakistan hereby offer to execute and complete such
works and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the said Documents
including  Addenda thereto for the Total Bid Price of Rs
(Rupees ) or such other sum as may be ascertained
in accordance with the said Documents.

We understand that all the Schedules attached hereto form part of this Bid.

As security for due performance of the undertakings and obligations of this

Bid, we submit herewith a Bid Security in the amount of

drawn in your favour or made payable to you and
valid for a period of twenty eight (28) days beyond the period of validity of Bid.

We undertake, if our Bid is accepted, to commence the Works and to deliver and
complete the Works comprised in the Contract within the time(s) stated in Contract
Data.

We agree to abide by this Bid for the period of days from the date fixed
for receiving the same and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at
any time before the expiration of that period.

Unless and until a formal Agreement is prepared and executed, this Bid,
together with your written acceptance thereof, shall constitute a binding contract
between us.

We undertake, if our Bid is accepted, to execute the Performance Security

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




'BIDDING DATA

(This section should be filled in by the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the
Bidding Documents. The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complement,
amend, or supplement the provisions in the Instructions to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict,
the provisions herein shall prevail over those in the Instructions to Bidders.)

Instructions to Bidders
Clause Reference

1.1  Name of Procuring Agency
SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESTATES LIMITED KARACHI

Brief Description of Works
Construction of N i ' side Pavement,
Jungle Cutting, Earth Filling, Construction of Undar%round Tanks (4 Nos.%, De-silting &
Installation of Streef Lights and Other Allied Works at Moriro Qabristan SITE Karachi.
5.1 (a)  Procuring Agency's address:
SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESTATES LIMITED MANGHOPIR
ROAD KARACHI

(b)  Engineer's address:

10.3  Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak. Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak. Rupees.

11.2  The bidder has the financial, technical and constructional capability necessary to perform
the Contract as follows:
i. Financial capacity:
ii. Technical capacity:
iii. Construction Capacity:

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




12.1

13.1

14.1

14.4

14.6

15.1

16.1

16.4

(a) A detailed description’ of the Works, essential technical and performance

characteristics.

(b)  Complete set of technical information, description data, literature and drawings as
required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific Works Data. This will
include but not be limited to a sufficient number of drawings, photographs,
catalogues, illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate
clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and
other relevant information about the works to be performed.

Amount of Bid Security

4% of Bid Value

Period of Bid Validity
90 days

Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted: (single stage one envelope)

One original plus ___0Ol(one)  copies.

()  Procuring Agency's Address for the Purpose of Bid Submission

Deadline for Submission of Bids
Time:02:00 PM on 02-11-2017 .
Venue, Time, and Date of Bid Opening

Venue: Office of The Chief Engineer.
Time;02:30 PM Date: 02-11-2017

Responsiveness of Bids
(i)  Bid is valid till required period,

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




(i) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract/Price
adjustment;
(iii) Completion period offered is within specified limits,

(iv) Bidder is eligible to Bid and possesses the requisite experience,
capability and qualification.
(v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirements and

(vi) Bids are generally in order, etc.
(vii) Documents required for post qualifcation as mentioned in NITon dated 13-10-2017

(a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be
provided during cwrrency of the contract and normally period of
completion of these works is up to 12 months.

(b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid
only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance
Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency
of the contract.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




SCHEDULES TO BID INCLUDE THE
FOLLOWING:

e Schedule A to Bid: Schedule of Prices

e Schedule B to Bid: Specific Works Data

e Schedule C to Bid: Works to be Performed by Subcontractors
e Schedule D to Bid: Proposed Program of Works

e Schedule E to Bid: Method of Performing Works

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




- -

SCHEDULE - A TO BID

SCHEDULE OF PRICES
Sc.No,
8 Preamble to Schedule of Prices..............
2. Bill of QuAntfIes :-:.iuevvcivivassnsoasiins

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




. SCHEDULE - A TO BID
PREAMBLE TO SCHEDULE OF PRICES

-

1. General

1.1  The Schedule of Prices shall be read in conjunction with
the Conditions of Contract, Contract Data together with the
Specifications and Drawings, if any.

1.2 The Contract shall be for the whole of the works as described in these
Bidding Documents. Bids must be for the complete scope of works.

2 Description

2.1  The general directions and descriptions of works and materials are
not necessarily repeated nor summarized in the Schedule of Prices.
References to the relevant sections of the Bidding Documents shall
be made before entering prices against each item in the
Schedule of Prices.

3. Units & Abbreviations

3.1  Units of measurement, symbols and abbreviations expressed in the
Bidding Documents shall comply with the System International
d*Unites (SI Units).

Sft.R.CR.Cwt

4. Rates and Prices

4.1 Except as otherwise expressly provided under the Conditions
of Contract, the rates and amounts entered in the Schedule of Prices
shall be the rates at which the Contractor shall be paid and shall be
the full inclusive value of the works set forth or implied in the
Contract; except for the amounts reimbursable, if any to the
Contractor under the Contract.

42 Unless otherwise stipulated in the Contract Data, the premium,
rates and prices entered by the bidder shall not be subject to
adjustment during the performance of the Contract.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




SCHEDULE - A TO BID

43  All duties, taxes and other levies payable by the Contractor shall
be included in the rates and prices. :

44  The whole cost of complying with the provisions of the Contract
shall be included in the items provided in the Schedule of Prices, and
where

no items are provided, the cost shall be deemed to be distributed
among the rates and prices entered for the related items of the Works
and no separate payment will be made for those items.

The rates, prices and amounts shall be entered against each item in the
Schedule of Prices. Any item against which no rate or price is entered
by the bidder will not be paid for by the Procuring Agency when
executed and shall be deemed covered by the rates and prices for other
items in the Schedule of Prices.

45 (a) The bidder shall be deemed to have obtained all information as
to and all requirements related thereto which may affect the bid
price.

*() The Contractor shall be responsible to make complete
arrangements for the transportation of the Plant to the Site.

4.6  The Contractor shall provide for all parts of the Works to be completed
in every respect. Notwithstanding that any details, accessories, etc.
required for the complete installation and satisfactory operation of the
Works, are not specifically mentioned in the Specifications, such
details shall be considered as included in the Contract Price.

5. Bid Prices

5.1  Break-up of Bid Prices
The various elements of Bid Prices shall be quoted as detailed by the
Procuring Agency in the format of Schedule of Prices.
The bidder shall recognize such elements of the costs which he expects
to incur the performance of the Works and shall include all such costs
in the rates and amounts entered in the Schedule of Prices.

5.2  Total Bid Price
The total of bid prices in the Schedule of Prices shall be entered in the
Summary of Bid Prices.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




SCHEDULE - A TO BID
6. Provisional Sums and Day work

6.1  Provisional Sums included and so designated in the Schedule of Prices
if any, shall be expended in whole or in part at the direction and
discretion of the Engineer/Procuring Agency. The Contractor will only
receive payment in respect of Provisional Sums, if he has been instructed
by the Engineer/Procuring Agency to utilize such sums.

6.2 Day work rates in the contractor's bid are to be used for small
additional amounts of work and only when the Engineer have given
written instructions in advance for additional work to be paid for in
that way.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




AL ESTATES LIMITED
@5_[‘!;} SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESTA

Development Work of Moriro Jo Graveyard near Shershah SITE area Karachi.

GRAND SUMMARY

Sr No | Description of Work

Amount in PKR

1 |STREET Lights

3 |Construction of RCC Nallah

4 |Jungle Cutting

5 |Earth Back Fill

6 |Under Ground Water Tanks (04 Nos)

7 |CC Pavement

8 |Desiltin of Existing Nallah Removal of Silt

Total Amount in figures

Total Amount in Words:

Seal

Signature




STREET LIGHTS
Bill of Quantities

SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESTATES LIMITED
Development Work of Moriro Jo Graveyard near Shershah SITE area Karachi.

S#.

Description of Work

Unit

Quantity

Rate in words

Rate in figures

P/L (Main or Sub Main) of PVC Insulated &
PVC shected with two core copper conductor
300/500Volts size 2.5mm2

Meter

1200

Providing & laying (Main or sub Main) PVC
included & PVC insulated & PVC sheeted
four core armoured copper conductor
600/1000 volts size 16mm2

Meter

723

Providing and fixing of street light 250 Watts
(SON-T) having IP 66 classification with
250 Watts lamp, choke, capacitor & intcrnal
wriing complete in all respect at the hight
with the help of hydraulic and instruction of
Engincer Incharge.

No.

40

P/F 250 Watt (Son-T) lamp @ the height
with the help of hydraulic crane as per site

rrequircmcnl and instruction of E/I.

No.

40

P/F circuit breaker 15,20,30,40,50,60,75,100

Amps) TP. IX-100NS) on prepared as
uired,

No.

10

Providing and fixing 4 Nos. copper crimping
ferule for 16mm armoured/unaramourcd
cable jointing with punching tool, skilled
labour tapping with heat shrinkable tube
sprper termination, excavation in hard soft
soil 3ft deep and 1.5 ft wide etc complete all
respect per site requirement and instruction
of Engineer Incharge.

No.

10

NON SCHEDULE ITEMS;

Manufacturing P/F Gl single arm canpy type
with the help of hydrulic crane and munual
labour as per site requirement instruction of
Engincer Incharge with following
specification, GI Pipe 2" dia 10 SWG 1 ft.
Long welded at the tope of pole.

No.

40

Cable termination/connection, testing and
commission / 3 core/3-1/2core
PVC/armoured at both ends insidection box
with suitable 4x100 Amps PVC connector

coll respect as required.

Job

20




Bill of Quantities

SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING EéTATES LIMITED
Development Work of Moriro Jo Graveyard near Shershah SITE area Karachi.
STREET LIGHTS

S#.

Description of Work Unit | Quantity

Rate in words

Rate in figures Amount

Providing and fixing of M.S tubular pols as
per Following specification to be fixed on
per cast foundation with the help of
hydraulic crane and manual labour. SMTR
(6" dia) x3MTR (4" dia)=40ft. Wall
thickness 8 SWG. Base plat 18"x18"x3/4".
Hole 4 Nos. stiffeners 4 Nos 9-1/2"x4-
1/2"x1/2" Making window in the pole Each
required size with LN Key provision.

Two coats red oxide (2 coat) as rust
preventive and of required oil paint (2 coat)
as per site requirement and instruction of
Engineer Incharge.

40

Total Amount in Figures

Rebate offered If any in Form of Percentage (

)%

Total Amount In Figures after Rebate

Offered Bid Amount In Words

Note:- All Rates are in PKR including applicable Taxes

« All corrections / overwriting shall be clearly re-written with initials & duly stamped by the bidder.

The bid shall be properly signed, named & stamped by the authorized person of the firm and authorization letter for signatory shall be

enclosed with the tender by the authorized Person, if other than the signatory of the firm.

All prevailing rules regarding condition of contract & Post Qualification will be applicable .

Seal

Signature of Company




SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESTATES LIMITED
Development Work of Moriro Jo Graveyard near Sharshah SITE area Karachi.
Construction Of R.C.C Nallah

Bill of Quanitities
Rate in

S-No Descriptions Quantity Unit Rate in words Amount in Rs.

Excavation in foundation of building bridges
and other structures including dagbelling

1 |dressing, refilling around structure with 290400.00 | Cft
excavated earth Watering and ramming
lead upto 5 ft. In Hard soil or soft muram.

Cement concrete plain including placing
compacting finishing and curing complete 36300.00 Ch
I/c washing of aggregates without :
shuttering Ratio 1:4:8

Reinforced cement concrete work including
all labour and material except the cost of
steel reinforcement and its labour for
bending and binding which will be paid
separately. This rate also includes all
kinds of forms moulds: lifting shuttering
curing rendering and finishing the exposed
surface (including screening and washing
of shingle). R.C.C work in roof slab,
beams columns rafts, lintels and other
structural member laid in situ or precast laid
in position complete in all respects. (i) Ratio
(1:2:4) 90 Ibs cement 2 Cft sand 4 Cft
shingle 1/8" to 1/4" gauge.

129250.00 | P-Cft

Providing Fixing Mild Steel Reinforcement
for cement concrete including cutting,

4 |bending laying in position making joints and| 10340.00 | P-Cwt
fastening, cost of binding wire (also
includes removal of rust from bars)

Total Amount in Figures

Rebate offered if any in Form of Percentage ( )%o

Total Amount in Figures after Rebate

Offered Bid Amount in Words

Note:- All Rates are in PKR including applicable Taxes

« All corrections / overwriting shall be clearly re-written with initials & duly stamped by the bidder.

The bid shall be properly signed, named & stamped by the authorized person of the firm and authorization letter for signatory
shall be enclosed with the tender by the authorized Person, if other than the signatory of the firm.

All prevailing rules regarding condition of contract & Post Qualification will be applicable .

Seal Signature of Company




SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESTATES LIMITED
Development Work of Moriro Jo Graveyard near Shershah SITE area
Karachi.
Jungle Cutting
Bill of Quantities
- : X Rate in :
S-No Descriptions Quantity Unit Rate in words figures Amount in Rs.
Jungle Clearance and
L removing with in 100 feet 4890000 Sk
Total Amount in Figures
Rebate offered If any in Form of Percentage ( V%
Total Amount in Figures after Rebate
Offered Bid Amount in Words

Note:- All Rates are i including applicable Taxes
» All corrections / overwriting shall be clearly re-written with initials & duly stamped by the bidder.

The bid shall be properly signed, named & stamped by the authorized person of the firm and authorization
letter for signatory shall be enclosed with the tender by the authorized Person, if other than the signatory of the
firm,

All prevailing rules regarding condition of contract & Post Qualification will be applicable .

Seal Signature of Company




SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESTATES LIMITED
Development Work of Moriro Jo Graveyard near Shershah SITE area Karachi.

Earth Work
Bill of Quantities

S-No Descriptions Quantity Unit Rate in words Rate in figures Amount in Rs.

Providing and laying aggregate base
course in proper grade and camber
having CBR 80% as per AASHTO
standard specifications i/c spreading
and compacting by approved
mechanical means ( Motor grader
vibratory roller and smooth wheel roller
etc) watering to maintain the moisture
content the compaction of each layer
shall 100 % to the max dry density (
Rate including all cost of materials
T&P and carriage upto 3 chains)

113970.00 Cft

Total Amount in Figures

Rebate offered if any in Form of Percentage ( )%

Total Amount in Figures after Rebate

Offered Bid Amount in Words

Note:- All Rates are in PKR including applicable Taxes

* All corrections / overwriting shall be clearly re-written with initials & duly stamped by the bidder.
The bid shall be properly signed, named & stamped by the authorized person of the firm and authorization letter for

signatory shall be enclosed with the tender by the authorized Person, if other than the signatory of the firm.
All prevailing rules regarding condition of contract & Post Qualification will be applicable .

Seal Signature of Company




SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESTATES LIMITED
Development Work of Moriro Jo Graveyard near Shershah SITE area Karachi.

Under Ground Water Tanks (04 No)
Bill of Quantities

S-No Descriptions Quantity | Unit Rats In words Rate in figures Amountin Rs.

Excavation in foundation of building
bridges and other structures including
dagbelling dressing, refilling around
structure with excavated earth Watering
and ramming lead upto 5 ft. In Hard soil
or soft muram.

3960.00 | Cft

Cement concrete plain including placing
compacting finishing and curing
complete l/c washing of aggregates
without shuttering (i) Ratio 1:4:8

330.00 | Cti

Reinforced cement concrete work
including all labour and material except
the cost of steel reinforcement and its
labour for bending and binding which will
be paid separately. This rate also
includes all kinds of forms moulds: lifting
shutiering curing rendering and finishing
the exposed surface (including screening
and washing of shingle). R.C.C work in
roof slab, beams columns rafts, lintels
and other structural member laid in situ
or precast laid in position complete in all
respects. (i) Ratio (1:2:4) 90 Ibs cement 2
Cft sand 4 Cft shingle 1/8" to 1/4" gauge.

1448.00 | P-Ctt

Providing Fixing Mild Stesl
Reinforcement for cement concrete
including cutting, bending laying in
position making joints and fastening, cost
of binding wire (also includes removal of
rust from bars)

Cement Plaster 1:4 upto 12ft height (b)
1/2" thick.

304.00 | P-Cwi

1706.00 | Sit

Total Amount in Figures
Rebate offered if any in Form of Percentage ( e
Total Amount in Flgures after Rebate

Offered Bid Amount in Words

Note:- All Rates are in PKR including applicable Taxes

» All corrections / overwriting shall be clearly re-written with initials & duly stamped by the bidder.

The bid shall be properly signed, named & stamped by the authorized person of the firm and authorization letter for
signatory shall be enclosed with the tender by the authorized Person, if other than the signatory of the firm.

|All prevailing rules regarding condition of contract & Post Qualification will be applicable .

Seal Signature of Company




SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESTATES LIMITED
Development Work of Moriro Jo Graveyard near Shershah SITE area Karachi.

CC PAVEMENT
Bill of Quantities
Rate in

S-No Descriptions Quantity Unit Rate in words i Amount in Rs.
igures

Providing and laying Aggregate
base course in proper grade
and camber having CBR 80%
as per AASHTO standard
spacifications ifc spreading and
compacting by approved
mechanical menas (Motor
grader, Vibratory roller and
Smooth wheel roller etc.)
watering to maintain the
moisture content the
compaction of each layer shall
100 percent to the max dry
density (Rate i/c all cost of
materials T&P and carriage upto
3 chains).

26850.00 Cft

Providing and fixing cement
paving blocks flooring having
size of 197x97x60 mm of city
/quddra / cobblle shape with
2 |pigment having strength b/w 53700.00 Cft
5000 psi to 8500 psi incluing
filling the joints with hill sand
and laying in specified manner /
pattern and design etc complete

Total Amount in Figures
Rebate offered if any in Form of Percentage ( )%
Total Amount in Figures after Rebate

Offered Bid Amount in Words

Note:- All Rates are in PKR including applicable Taxes

+ All corrections / overwriting shall be clearly re-written with initials & duly stamped by the bidder.
The bid shall be properly signed, named & stamped by the authorized person of the firm and authorization

letter for signatory shall be enclosed with the tender by the authorized Person, if other than the signatory of the
firm.

All prevailing rules regarding condition of contract & Post Qualification will be applicable .

Seal Signature of Company




SINDH INDUSTRIAL TRADING ESTATES LIMITED

Development Work of Moriro Jo Graveyard near Shershah SITE area Karachi.

Silt Clearance
Bill of Quantities
S.No. Description of Work Unit | Quantity Rate in Words Rate in Figures Amount in Rs
1 |Earth work excavation in ashes, sand
soft soil or silt clearance undressed lead| Cft | 2125000
upto 50'ft:

Total Amount in Figures

Rebate offered If any in Form of Percentage ( Y%

Total Amount in Figures after Rebate

Offered Bid Amount in Words

Note:- All Rates are in PKR including applicable Taxes
+ All corrections / overwriting shall be clearly re-written with initials & duly stamped by the bidder.
The bid shall be properly signed, named & stamped by the authorized person of the firm and authorization letter for signatory shall

be enclosed with the tender by the authorized Person, if other than the signatory of the firm.

All prevailing rules regarding condition of contract & Post Qualification will be applicable .

Seal Signature of Company




*SPECIFIC WORKS DATA

SCHEDULE - B TO BID

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited

g

m\
; R



SCHEDULE - C TO BID
WORKS TO BE PERFORMED BY SUBCONTRACTORS*

The bidder will do the work with his own forces except the work listed below which
he intends to sub-contract.

Items of Works Name and address of Statement of similar
to be Sub-Contracted Sub-Contractors works previously
executed. (artach
evidence)
Note;

1. No change of Sub-Contractors shall be made by the bidder without prior
approval of the Procuring Agency.

2. The truthfulness and accuracy of the statement as to the experience of
Sub- Contractors is guaranteed by the bidder. The Procuring Agency's

judgment shall be final as to the evaluation of the experience of Sub-
Contractors submitted by the bidder.

3. Statement of similar works shall include description, location & value of
works, year completed and name & address of the clients.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF WORKS

Bidder shall provide a programme in a bar-chart or Program Evaluation and Review
Technique (PERT) or Critical Path Method (CPM) showing the sequence of work items by
which he proposes to complete the works of the entire Contract. The programme should
indicate the sequence of work items and the period of time during which he proposes to
complete the works including the activities like designing, schedule of submittal of
drawings, ordering and procurement of materials, manufacturing, delivering,
construction of civil works, erection, testing and commissioning of works to be supplied
under the Contract.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




SCHEDULE - E TO BID
METHOD OF PERFORMING WORKS

The bidder is required to submit 2 narrative outlining the method of performing the
Works. The narrative should indicate in detail and include but not be limited to:

* The sequence and methods in which he proposes to carry out the Works, including
the number of shifts per day and hours per shift, he expects to work.

e A list of all major items of construction and plant erection, tools and
vehicles proposed to be used in delivering/carrying out the works at site.

e The procedure for installation of equipment and transportation of equipment
and materials to the site.

e Organisation chart indicating head office & field office personnel involved

in management, supervision and engineering of the Works to be done under
the Contract.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS Page No.
INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

A. General
IB.1 Scope of Bid 5
IB.2  Source of Funds 5
[B.3 Eligible Bidders 5
IB.4 One Bid Per Bidder 6
IB.5 Cost of Bidding 6
IB.6 Site Visit 6

B. Bidding Documents
IB.7 Contents of Bidding Documents 7
IB.8 Clarification of Bidding Documents 7
[B.9 Amendment of Bidding Documents 7

€. Preparation of Bids
[B.10. Language of Bid 8
IB.11 Documents Accompanying the Bid 8
IB.12 Bid Prices 9
[B.13 Currencies of Bid and Payment 10
IB.14 Bid Validity 10
IB.15 Bid Security 11
IB.16 Alternate Proposals by Bidder 11
IB.17 Pre-Bid Meeting 12
IB.18 Format and Signing of Bid 12

D. Submission of Bids
IB.19 Sealing and Marking of Bids 13
[B.20 Deadline for Submission of Bids 13
IB.21 Late Bids 14
[B.22 Modification, Substitution and Withdrawal of Bids 14

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




E. Bid Opening and Evaluation

IB.23 Bid Opening 14
IB.24 Process to be Confidential 15
IB.25 Clarification of Bids 15
[B.26 Examination of Bids and Determination of Responsiveness 15
[B.27 Correction of Errors 17
IB.28 Evaluation and Comparison of Bids 17
F. Award of Contract
IB.29 Award 18
IB.30 Procuring Agency’s Right to accept any Bid and to reject any 19
Or all Bids
IB.31 Notification of Award 19
IB.32 Performance Security 20
IB.33 Signing of Contract Agreement 20
IB.34 General Performance of the Bidders 21
IB.35 Integrity Pact 21
IB.36 Instructions Not Part of Contract 21
IB.37 Arbitration 21

BIDDING DATA

Attached in BOQ

FORM OF BID AND APPENDICES TO BID

FORM OF BID

Appendix-A to Bid
Appendix-B to Bid
Appendix-C to Bid
Appendix-D to Bid
Appendix-E to Bid
Appendix-F to Bid
Appendix-G to Bid

Appendix-H to Bid
Appendix-I to Bid
Appendix-J to Bid
Appendix-K to Bid

Appendix-L to Bid

: Special Stipulations

: Foreign Currency Requirements N.A
: Price Adjustment (Under Clause 70) N.A
: Bill of Quantities

: Proposed Construction Schedule

: Method of Performing the Work

: List of Major Equipment — Related

Items

: Construction Camp and Housing

Facilities

: List of Subcontractors

: Estimated Progress Payments
: Organization Chart of the Supervisory

Staff and Labour

: Integrity Pact

Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




FORMS

BID SECURITY 23
PERFORMANCE SECURITY 25
CONTRACT AGREEMENT 27
MOBILIZATION ADVANCE GUARANTEE 29
PART-1: GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT 32
PART-II: SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT 45
SPECIFICATIONS 53
DRAWINGS 54

m
Sindh Industrial Trading Estates Limited




INSTRUCTIONS
TO BIDDERS

e —
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 4



INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

(Note: These Instructions to Bidders along with bidding data will not be part of the Contract
and will cease to have effect once the contract is signed.)

A. GENERAL

IB.1 Scope of Bid

1.1 Procuring agency as defined in the bidding data hereinafter called “the procuring
agency” wishes to receive bids for the construction and completion of works as
described in these bidding documents, and summarized in the bidding data hereinafter
referred to as the “Works”.

1.2 The successful bidder will be expected to complete the works within the time
specified in Appendix-A to Bid.

IB.2 Source of Funds

2.1  Procuring agency has received/allocated/] applied for loan/grant/ Federal/
Provincial/Local Government funds from the source(s) indicated in the bidding cata
in various currencies towards the cost of the project /scheme specified in the bidding
data, and it is intended that part of the proceeds of this loan/grant/funds will be
applied to eligible payments under the contract for which these bidding documents are
issued.

IB.3 Eligible Bidders

3.1  This Invitation for Bids is open to all interested bidders who are eligible under
provisions of Sindh Public Procurement Rules as mentioned below and the criteria
given in the Notice Inviting Tender (NIT)/ Bidding Document.

Firms and individuals, national or international, may be allowed to bid for any project
where international competitive bidding is feasible. Any conditions for participation
shall be limited to those that are essential to ensure the bidder"s capability to fulfill the
contract in question.

(a) Bidders may be excluded if;

(1) as a matter of law or official regulations, commercial relations are
prohibited with the bidders country by the federal
government in case of ICB, or

(ii) a firm is blacklisted/ debarred by the procuring agency and the matter

has been reported to the Authority, subject to Rule 30 of Sindh Public
Procurement Rules 2010.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 5




(b) Government-owned enterprises or institutions may participate only if they can
establish that they are;

(i) legally and financially autonomous, and
(i)  operate under commercial law.

Provided that where government-owned universities or research centers in the
country are of an unique and exceptional nature, and their participation is
critical to project implementation, they may be allowed to participate; and

Bidders shall include all those contractors who are registered or incorporated
in Pakistan, irrespective of the nationality of their owners and professional
staff, or

(c) Bidders are:-
(i) pre-qualified with procuring agency for particular project/scheme;

(i)  registered with Pakistan Engineering Council in particular category
and discipline,

(iii)  registered with relevant tax authorities (income/sales tax, wherever
applicable)

IB.4 One Bid per Bidder

4.1  Each bidder shall submit only one bid either by himself, or as a partner in a joint
venture. A bidder who submits or participates in more than one bid (other than
alternatives pursuant to Clause IB.16) will be disqualified.

IB.S Cost of Bidding

5.1  The bidders shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of
their respective bids, and the procuring agency will in no case be responsible or liable
for those costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the bidding process.

IB.6 Site Visit

6.1  The bidders are advised to visit and examine the site of works and its surroundings
and obtain all information that may be necessary for preparing the bid and entering
into a contract for construction of the works. All cost in this respect shall be at the
bidder"s own expense.

6.2  The bidders and any of their personnel or agents will be granted permission by the
procuring agency to enter upon his premises and lands for the purpose of such
inspection, but only upon the express condition that the bidders, their personnel and
agents, will release and indemnify the procuring agency, his personnel and agents
from and against all liability in respect thereof and will be responsible for death or
personal injury, loss of or damage to property and any other loss, damage, costs and
expenses incurred as a result of such inspection

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




B. BIDDING DOCUMENTS
IB.7 Contents of Bidding Documents (SSP RULE 21)

7.1 The bidding documents, in addition to invitation for bids, are those stated below and
should be read in conjunction with any addenda issued in accordance with

Clause IB.9.

a. Instructions to Bidders.

b. Bidding Data.

c. General Conditions of Contract, Part-I1 (GCC).
d. Special Conditions of Contract, Part-II (SCC)
e. Specifications.

f. Form of Bid and Appendices to Bid.

g Bill of Quantities (Appendix-D to Bid).

h. Form of Bid Security.

i Form of Contract Agreement.

j. Forms of Performance Security, Mobilization Advance Guarantee, Integrity

Pact and Indenture bond for secured advance.
Drawings.

Lo

7.2  The bidders are expected to examine carefully the contents of all the above
documents. Failure to comply with the requirements of bid submission will be at the
bidders own risk. Pursuant to Clause IB.26, bids which are not substantially
responsive to the requirements of the BD will be rejected.

IB.8 Clarification of Bidding Documents (SSP RULE 23(1)):

Any interested bidder requiring any -clarification(s) in respect of the bidding
documents may notify the procuring agency in writing at the procuring agency"s
address indicated in the Invitation for Bids/NIT. Procuring agency will respond to any
request for clarification provided they are received at least five calendar days prior to
the date of opening of bid.

Provided that any clarification in response to query by any bidder; shall be
communicated to all parties who have obtained bidding documents.

IB.9 Addendum/Modification of Bidding Documents:

9.1 At any time prior to the deadline for submission of bids, the procuring agency may,
for any reason, whether at his own initiative or in response to a clarification requested
by a interested bidder, modify the bidding documents by issuing addendum.

9.2  Any addendum thus issued shall be part of the bidding documents pursuant to sub-
clause IB 7.1 hereof and shall be communicated in writing to all bidders. Interested
bidders shall acknowledge receipt of each addendum in writing to the procuring
agency.

9.3 To afford bidders reasonable time in which to take an addendum into account in

preparing their bids, the procuring agency may extend the deadline for submission of
bids in accordance with IB.20

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 7




e PREPARATION OF BIDS
IB.10 Language of Bid

10.1 The bid and all correspondence and documents related to the bid exchanged by a
bidder and the procuring agency shall be in the language stipulated in the bidding data
and Special Conditions of the Contract. Supporting documents and printed literature
furnished by the bidders may be in any other language provided the same are
accompanied by an accurate translation of the relevant parts in the bid language, in
which case, for purposes of evaluation of the bid, the translation in bid language shall
prevail.

IB.11 Documents Accompanying the Bid

11.1  Each bidder shall:

(a) submit a written authorization on the letterhead of the bidding firm,
authorizing the signatory of the bid to act for and on behalf of the bidder;

(b)  update the information indicated and listed in the bidding data and previously
submitted with the application for prequalification, and continue to meet the
minimum criteria set out in the prequalification documents, which as a
minimum, would include the following :

(i) Evidence of access to financial resources along with average annual
construction turnover;

(ii) Financial predictions for the current year and the following two years,
including the effect of known commitments;

(iii)  Work commitments since prequalification;

(iv)  Current litigation information; and
(v) Availability of critical equipment.
And

(c) furnish a technical proposal taking into account the various Appendices to Bid
specially the following:

Appendix-E to Bid Proposed Construction Schedule
Appendix-F to Bid Method of Performing the Work
Appendix-G to Bid List of Major Equipment

Appendix-K to Bid Organization Chart for Supervisory
Staff and other pertinent information such as mobilization programme
etc;

11.2 Bids submitted by a joint venture of two (2) or more firms shall comply with the
following requirements:

(a) one of the joint venture partners shall be nominated as being in charge; and
this authorization shall be evidenced by submitting a power of attorney signed
by legally authorized signatories of all the joint venture partners;

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 8




11.3

IB.12

12.1

12.2

12.3

(b) the bid, and in case of a successful bid, the Form of Contract Agreement shall
be signed by the authorized partner so as to be legally binding on all partners;

(c) the partner-in-charge shall always be duly authorized to deal with the
procuring agency regarding all matters related with and/or incidental to the
execution of works as per the terms and Conditions of Contract and in this
regard to incur any and all liabilities, receive instructions, give binding
undertakings and receive payments on behalf of the joint venture;

(d) all partners of the joint venture shall at all times and under all circumstances
be liable jointly and severally for the execution of the contract in accordance
with the contract terms and a statement to this effect shall be included in the
authorization mentioned under Sub-Para (a) above as well as in the Form of
Bid and in the Form of Contract Agreement (in case of a successful bid);

(e) a copy of the agreement entered into by the joint venture partners shall be
submitted with the bid stating the conditions under which it will function, its
period of duration, the persons authorized to represent and obligate it and
which persons will be directly responsible for due performance of the contract
and can give valid receipts on behalf of the joint venture, the proportionate
participation of the several firms forming the joint venture, and any other
information necessary to permit a full appraisal of its functioning. No
amendments / modifications whatsoever in the joint venture agreement shall
be agreed to between the joint venture partners without prior written consent
of the procuring agency;

(f) submission of an alternative Letter of Intent to execute a Joint Venture
Agreement shall be mandatory.

Bidders shall also submit proposals of work methods and schedule, in sufficient detail
to demonstrate the adequacy of the bidders™ proposals to meet the technical
specifications and the completion time referred to sub- clause IB 1.2 hereof.

Bid Prices

Unless stated otherwise in the bidding documents, the contract shall be for the whole
of the works as described in IB 1.1 hereof, based on the unit rates or prices submitted
by the bidder or percentage quoted above or below on the rates of Composite
Schedule of Rates (CSR), as the case may be.

The bidders shall fill in rates and prices for all items of the works described in the Bill
of Quantities. Items against which no rate or price is entered by a bidder will not be
paid for by the procuring agency when executed and shall be deemed to be covered by
rates and prices for other items in the Bill of Quantities. In case of Composite
Schedule of Rates, if the bidder fails to mention the percentage above or below, it
shall be deemed to be at par with the rates of Composite Schedule of Rates.

The bid price submitted by the contractor shall include all rates and prices including

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 9

B0

f xo Chief

i T g ~ &N
/ % “‘\._ﬂ

o,
L\

\"2




the taxes. All duties, taxes and other levies payable by the contractor under the
contract, or for any other cause during the currency of the execution of the work or
otherwise specified in the contract as on the date seven days prior to the deadline for
submission of bids.

Additional / reduced duties, taxes and levies due to subsequent additions or changes in
legislation shall be reimbursed / deducted as per Sub-Clause 13.7 of the General
Conditions of Contract Part-1.

12.4 The rates and prices quoted by the bidders are subject to adjustment during the
performance of the contract in accordance with the provisions of Clause 13.7of GCC.
The bidders shall furnish the prescribed information for the price adjustment formulae
in Appendix-C to Bid, and shall submit with their bids such other supporting
information as required under the said Clause. Adjustment in prices quoted by bidders
shall be allowed as per Sub-Para 4(ii) of Section C of Instructions to bidders and
bidding data.

IB.13 Currencies of Bid and Payment

13.1  The unit rates and the prices shall be quoted by the bidder entirely in Pak rupees. A
bidder expecting to incur expenditures in other currencies for inputs to the works
supplied from outside the procuring agency“s country (referred to as the “Foreign
Currency Requirements”) shall indicate the same in Appendix-B to Bid. The
proportion of the bid price (excluding Provisional Sums) needed by him for the
payment of such Foreign Currency Requirements either (i) entirely in the currency of
the bidder*s home country or, (ii) at the bidder"s option, entirely in Pak rupees
provided always that a bidder expecting to incur expenditures in a currency or
currencies other than those stated in (i) and (ii) above for a portion of the foreign
currency requirements, and wishing to be paid accordingly, shall indicate the
respective portions in the bid.

13.2  The rates of exchange to be used by the bidder for currency conversion shall be the
selling rates published and authorized by the State Bank of Pakistan prevailing on the
date, 07 (seven) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids. For the purpose of
payments, the exchange rates used in bid preparation shall apply for the duration of
the contract.

IB.14 Bid Validity

14.1 Bids shall remain valid for the period stipulated in the bidding data from the date of
opening of bid specified in clause IB.23.

14.2 In exceptional circumstances, prior to expiry of the original, the procuring agency
may request the bidders to extend the period of validity for a specified additional
period, which shall not be for more than one third of the original period of bid
validity. The request and the responses thereto, shall be made in writing. A bidder
may refuse the request without the forfeiture of the bid security. In case, a bidder
agreed to the request, shall not be required or permitted to modify the bid, but will be
required to extend the validity of the bid security for the period of the extension, and
in compliance with Clause IB.15 in all respects.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 10




IB.15

15.1

15.2

15.3

15.4

15.5

15.6

IB.16

16.1

Bid Security

Each bidder shall furnish, as part of the bid, a bid security in the amount stipulated in
the bidding data in Pak Rupees or an equivalent amount in a freely convertible
currency.

The bid security shall be at the option of the bidder, in the form of deposit at call, Pay
order or a bank guarantee issued by a Scheduled Bank in Pakistan or from a foreign
bank duly counter guaranteed by a Scheduled Bank in Pakistan in favour of the
procuring agency, which should commensurate with the bid validity period. The bank
guarantee for bid security shall be acceptable in the manner as provided at Annexure
BS-1

Any bid not accompanied by an acceptable bid security shall be rejected by the
procuring agency as non-responsive.

Bid security shall be released to the unsuccessful bidders once the contract has been
signed with the successful bidder or the validity period has expired.

The bid security of the successful bidder shall be returned when the bidder has
furnished the required Performance Security and signed the Contract Agreement.
The bid security may be forfeited:

(a) if the bidder withdraws his bid except as provided in sub- clause IB 22.1;

(b)  if the bidder does not accept the correction of his bid price pursuant to sub-
clause IB 27.2 hereof; or

(c) In the case of successful bidder, if he fails within the specified time limit to:

(i) furnish the required Performance Security; or
(i)  sign the Contract Agreement.

Alternate Proposals/Bids

Each bidder shall submit only one bid either by himself, or as a member of a joint
venture, until and unless they have been requested or permitted for alternative bid,
then he has to purchase separate bidding documents and alternate bid shall be treated
as separate bid.

Alternate proposals are allowed only for procurement of works where technical
complexity is involved and more than one designs or technical solutions are being
offered. Two stage two envelope bidding procedure will be appropriate when alternate
proposal is required.

16.3 Alternate bid(s) shall contain (a) relevant design calculations; (b)
technical specifications; (c) proposed construction methodology; and (d) any other
relevant details / conditions, provided that the total sum entered on the Form of Bid
shall be that which represents complete compliance with the bidding documents.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




IB.17 Pre-Bid Meeting

17.1  Procuring agency may, on his own motion or at the request of any bidder, hold a pre-
bid meeting to clarify issues and to answer any questions on matters related to the
bidding documents. The date, time and venue of pre-bid meeting, if convened, shall
be communicated to all bidders. All bidders or their authorized representatives shall
be invited to attend such a pre-bid meeting at their own expense.

17.2  The bidders are requested to submit questions, if any, in writing so as to reach the
Procuring agency not later than seven (7) days before the proposed pre-bid meeting.

17.3 Minutes of the pre-bid meeting, including the text of the questions raised and the
replies given, will be transmitted without delay to all bidders. Any modification of the
bidding documents listed in sub- clause IB 7.1 hereof, which may become necessary
as a result of the pre-bid meeting shall be made by the procuring agency exclusively
through the issue of an Addendum pursuant to Clause 1IB.9 and not through the
minutes of the pre-bid meeting,

17.4  Absence at the pre-bid meeting will not be a cause for disqualification of a bidder.

IB.18 Format and Signing of Bid

18.1 Bidders are particularly directed that the amount entered on the Form of Bid shall be
for performing the contract strictly in accordance with the bidding documents.

18.2  All appendices to bid are to be properly completed and signed.

18.3  Alteration is not to be made neither in the form of bid nor in the Appendices thereto
except in filling up the blanks as directed. If any such alterations be made or if these
instructions be not fully complied with, the bid may be rejected.

18.4  Each bidder shall prepare by filling out the forms without alterations and shall provide
an original copy along with photocopies as per the requirement of the procuring
agency specified in the bidding data. The original as well as copies of the document
shall be clearly marked as “ORIGINAL” and ,,COPY?™, as the case may be. If there is
any discrepancy between original and copy (ies) then the original shall prevail.

18.5  The original and all copies of the bid shall be typed or written in indelible ink (in the
case of copies, Photostats are also acceptable) and shall be signed by a person(s) duly
authorized to sign on behalf of the bidder pursuant to sub- clause IB 11.1(a) hereof.
All pages of the bid shall be initialed and stamped by the person(s) signing the bid.

18.6 The bid shall contain no alterations, omissions or additions, except to comply with
instructions issued by the procuring agency, or as are necessary to correct errors made
by the bidder. Such corrections shall be initialed by the person(s) signing the bid.

18.7 Bidders shall indicate in the space provided in the Form of Bid their full and
proper postal addresses at which notices may be legally served on them and to

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 12

?‘-;.j/
] ‘:E Chl\.f

[ Engineer

-




18.8

19.1

19.2

19.3

19.4

1B.20

20.1

which all correspondence in connection with their bids and the contract is to be sent.
Bidders should retain a copy of the bidding documents as their file copy.
SUBMISSION OF BIDS 1B.19
Sealing and Marking of Bids

Each bidder shall submit his bid as under:

(a) ORIGINAL and one COPY of the bid shall be separately sealed and put in
separate envelopes and marked as such.

(b)  The envelopes containing the ORIGINAL and COPIES shall be put in
one sealed envelope and addressed as given in sub —clause IB 19.2 hereof.

The inner and outer envelopes shall;

(a) be addressed to the procuring agency at the address provided in the
bidding data;

(b) bear the name and identification number of the contract as defined in
the bidding data; and

(c) provide a warning not to open before the time and date for bid opening,
as specified in the bidding data.

In addition to the identification required in sub- clause IB 19.2 hereof, the
inner envelope shall indicate the name and postal address of the bidder to enable the
bid to be returned unopened in case it is declared “late” pursuant to Clause IB.21

If the outer envelope is not sealed and marked as above, the procuring agency
will assume no responsibility for the misplacement or premature opening of the Bid.

Deadline for Submission of Bids

(a)  Bids must be received by the procuring agency at the address specified not
later than the time and date stipulated in the bidding data,

(b)  Bids with charges payable will not be accepted, nor will arrangements be
undertaken to collect the bids from any delivery point other than that specified
above. Bidders shall bear all expenses incurred in the preparation and delivery
of bids. No claims shall be entertained for refund of such expenses,

(c) Where delivery of a bid is by mail and the bidder wishes to receive an
acknowledgment of receipt of such bid, he shall make a request for such
acknowledgment in a separate letter attached to but not included in the sealed
bid package,

(d)  Upon request, acknowledgment of receipt of bids will be provided to those




making delivery in person or by messenger.

20.2 The Procuring Agency may, at its discretion, extend the deadline for submission of
bids by issuing an amendment in accordance with IB 09. In such case, all rights and
obligations of the procuring agency and the bidders shall remain the same as
mentioned in the original deadline.

IB.21 Late Bids

(a) any bid received by the procuring agency after the deadline for submission of
bids prescribed in to clause IB 20 shall be returned unopened to such bidder.

(b) delays in the mail, person in transit, or delivery of a bid to the wrong office
shall not be accepted as an excuse for failure to deliver a bid at the proper
place and time. It shall be the bidder*s responsibility to submit the bid in time.

IB.22 Modification, Substitution and Withdrawal of Bids

22.1  Any bidder may modify, substitute or withdraw his bid after bid submission provided
that the modification, substitution or written notice of withdrawal is received by the
procuring agency prior to the deadline for submission of bids.

222  The modification, substitution, or notice for withdrawal of any bid shall be prepared,
sealed, marked and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Clause IB.19 with
the outer and inner envelopes additionally marked “MODIFICATION”,
“SUBSTITUTION” or “WITHDRAWAL?" as appropriate.

22.3 No bid may be modified by a bidder after the deadline for submission of bids except
in accordance with to sub - clauses IB 22.1 and IB 27.2.

22.4  Withdrawal of a bid during the interval between the deadlines for submission of bids
and the expiration of the period of bid validity specified in the Form of Bid may result
in forfeiture of the bid security in pursuance to clause IB 15.

E. BID OPENING AND EVALUATION.
IB.23 Bid Opening

23.1 Procuring agency will open the bids, including withdrawals, substitution and
modifications made pursuant to Clause IB.22, in the presence of bidders"
representatives who choose to attend, at the time, date and location stipulated in the
bidding data. The bidders or their representatives who are in attendance shall sign an
attendance sheet.

23.2  Envelopes marked “MODIFICATION”, “SUBSTITUTION” or “WITHDRAWAL”
shall be opened and read out first. Bids for which an acceptable notice of withdrawal
has been submitted pursuant to clause IB.22 shall not be opened.

23.3  Procuring agency shall read aloud the name of the bidder, total bid price and price of

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




any Alternate Proposal(s), if any, discounts, bid modifications, substitution and
withdrawals, the presence or absence of bid security, and such other details as the
procuring agency may consider appropriate, and total amount of each bid, and of any
alternative bids if they have been requested or permitted, shall be read aloud and
recorded when opened.

23.4 Procuring Agency shall prepare minutes of the bid opening, including the information
disclosed to those present in accordance with the sub-clause 1B.23.3.

IB.24 Process to be Confidential. (SPP Rule 53)

24.1 Information relating to the examination, clarification, evaluation and comparison of
bid and recommendations for the award of a contract shall not be disclosed to bidders
or any other person not officially concerned with such process before the
announcement of bid evaluation report in accordance with the requirements of Rule
45, which states that procuring agencies shall announce the results of bid evaluation
in the form of a report giving reasons for acceptance or rejection of bids. The report
shall be hoisted on website of authority and that of procuring agency if it website
exists and intimated to all bidders at least seven (7) days prior to the award of contract
The announcement to all bidders will include table(s) comprising read out prices,
discounted prices, price adjustments made, final evaluated prices and
recommendations against all the bids evaluated. Any effort by a bidder to influence
the procuring agency’s processing of bids or award decisions may result in the
rejection of such bidder’s bid. Whereas, any bidder feeling aggrieved, may lodge a
written complaint as per Rule 31; however mere fact of lodging a complaint shall not
warrant suspension of the procurement process.

IB.25 Clarification of Bid (SPP Rule 43)

25.1  To assist in the examination, evaluation and comparison of bids, the procuring agency
may, at its discretion, ask any bidder for clarification of the bid, including breakdowns
of unit rates. The request for clarification and the response shall be in writing but no
change in the price or substance of the bid shall be sought, offered or permitted except
as required to confirm the correction of arithmetic errors discovered by the procuring
agency in the evaluation of the bids in accordance with clause IB 28.

IB.26 Examination of Bids and Determination of Responsiveness

26.1  Prior to the detailed evaluation of bids, the procuring agency will determine whether
the bidder fulfills all codal requirements of eligibility criteria given in the tender
notice such as registration with tax authorities, registration with PEC (where
applicable), turnover statement, experience statement, and any other condition
mentioned in the NIT and bidding document. If the bidder does not fulfill any of these
conditions, it shall not be evaluated further.

26.2  Once found to be fulfilling the eligibility criteria, as mentioned in sub- clause 26.1,
the bids of eligible bidders will be evaluated for technical responsiveness as per
specification and criteria given in the bidding documents. Technical and financial
evaluations may be carried out in accordance with single stage-single one envelope,
single stage-two envelopes, two stage or two stage-two envelopes bidding procedures,

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 15




depending on the selection procedure adopted by the procuring agency.

26.3 A bid will be considered technically responsive if it (i) has been properly signed; (ii)
is accompanied by the required bid security; and (iii) conforms to all the terms,
conditions and specifications of the bidding documents, without material deviation or
reservation. A material deviation or reservation is one (i) which affect in any
substantial way the scope, quality or performance of the works; (ii) which limits in
any substantial way, inconsistent with the bidding documents, the procuring agency's
rights or the bidder*s obligations under the contract; or (iii) adoption/rectification
whereof would affect unfairly the competitive position of other bidders presenting
substantially responsive bids.

26.4 If a bid has major deviations to the commercial requirements and technical
specifications will be considered technically non responsive. As a general rule, major
deviations are those that if accepted, would not fulfill the purposes for which the bid
is requested, or would prevent a fair comparison or affect the ranking of the bids that
are compliant with the bidding documents.

(A). Major (material) Deviations include:-
(i) has been not properly signed;
(ii) is not accompanied by the bid security of required amount and manner;
(iii)  stipulating price adjustment when fixed price bids were called for;
(iv)  failing to respond to specifications;
(v) failing to comply with Mile-stones/Critical dates provided in Bidding
Documents;
(vi)  sub-contracting contrary to the Conditions of Contract specified in Bidding
Documents;
(vii) refusing to bear important responsibilities and liabilities allocated in the
Bidding Documents, such as performance guarantees and insurance coverage;
(viii) taking exception to critical provisions such as applicable law, taxes and duties
and dispute resolution procedures;
(ix) amaterial deviation or reservation is one :
(a) which affect in any substantial way the scope, quality or performance of
the works;
(b) adoption/rectification whereof would affect unfairly the competitive
poéit ion of other bidders presenting substantially responsive bids.

(B) Minor Deviations
Bids that offer deviations acceptable to the Procuring Agency and
which can be assigned a monetary value may be considered substantially
responsive at least as to the issue of fairness. This value would however be added
as an adjustment for evaluation purposes only during the detailed evaluation
process.

26.5 Ifa bid is not substantially responsive, it will be rejected by the procuring agency, and
may not subsequently be made responsive by correction or withdrawal of the non-
conforming deviation or reservation.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




IB.27 Correction of Errors before Financial Evaluation

27.1 Bids determined to be substantially responsive will be checked by the procuring
agency for any arithmetic errors. Errors will be corrected by the procuring agency as
follows:

(a) where there is a discrepancy between the amounts in figures and in words, the
amount in words will govern; and

(b)  where there is a discrepancy between the unit rate and the line item total
resulting from multiplying the unit rate by the quantity, the unit rate as quoted
will govern, unless in the opinion of the procuring agency there is an
obviously gross misplacement of the decimal point in the unit rate, in which
case the line item total as quoted will govern and the unit rate will be
corrected.

27.2 The amount stated in the Form of Bid will be adjusted by the procuring agency in
accordance with the above procedure for the correction of errors and with the
concurrence of the bidders. The amount thus corrected shall be considered as binding
upon the bidder. If the bidder does not accept the corrected bid price, his bid will be
rejected, and the bid security shall be forfeited in accordance with sub- clause IB
15.6(b) hereof.

IB.2_8‘ “Financial Eva*uation and Comparison of Bids

28.1 The procuring agency will evaluate and compare only the Bids determined to be
substantially reﬁponsive in accordance with clause 1B 26.

28.2 In evaluating the Bids, the procurmg agency will determine for each bid the evaluated
bid price by adjustmg the bid price as follows:

(a) making any correction for errors pursuant to clause IB 27,

(b) excluding provisional sums (if any), for contingencies in the Summary Bill of
Quantmes, but including competitively priced Day work; and

(c) makmg an appropriate adjustment for any other acceptable variation or
deviation.

28.3 The estimated effect of the price adjustment provisions of the conditions of contract,
applied over the period of execution of the contract, shall not be taken into account in
bid evaluation.

28.4 If the bid of the successful bidder is seriously unbalanced in relation to the procuring
agency“s estimate of the cost of work to be performed under the contract, the
procuring agency may require the bidder to produce detailed price analyses for any or
all items of the Bill of Quantities to demonstrate the internal consistency of those
prices with the construction methods and schedule proposed. After evaluation of the
price analyses, the procuring agency may require that the amount of the Performance
Security set forth in clause IB.32 be increased at the expense of the successful bidder
to a level sufficient to protect the procuring agency against financial loss in the event
of default of the successful bidder under the contract.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




28.5

Bidders may be excluded if involved in “Corrupt and Frauc alent Practices™

means cither one or any combination ol the practices given below SPP Rule (q);

28.6

1B.29

29.1

(i) “Coercive Practice” means any impairing or harming, or threat. ning to impair or
harm. directly or indircctly, any party or the property of the par o to influence the
actions ol a party to achieve a wronglul gain or to cause a wrony ul loss to another
party:

(ii) “Collusive Practice” means any arrangement between two or - ore parties to the
procurcment process or contraet exccution, designed o achicv with or without
the knowledge of the procuring agency to establish prioes at artificial,
noncompetitive levels for any wrongful gain;

(iii) “Corrupt Practice” means the offering, giving, receiving or « »liciting, directly
or indirectly, of anything of value to influence the acts ol aother parly Lo
wrongful gain;

(iv) “Fraudulent Practice” means any act or omissic:, including a
misrepresentation, that knowingly or recklessly misleads, or atte: pts to mislead, a
party to obtain a financial or other benefit or to avoid an obligatic 1

(v) “Obstructive Practice” means harming or threatening to [ arm, directly or
indirectly, persons or their property to influence their p:ticipation in a
procurement process, or affect the execution of a contrac: or deliberately
destroying, falsifying, altering or concealing of evidence material to the
investigation or making false statements before investigators in o' der to materially
impede an investigation into allegations of a corrupt, frauducnt, coercive or
collusive practice; or threatening, harassing or intimidating any | arty to prevent it
from disclosing its knowledge of matters relevant to the inve:tigation or from
pursuing the investigation, or acts intended to materially impec : the exercise of
inspection and audit rights provided for under the Rules.

Evaluation Report (SPP Rule 45)

After the completion of evaluation process, as described in clauses B 27 and IB 28,
the procuring agency shall announce the results of bid evaluation in 1:¢ form of report
(available on the website of the authority) giving reasons for accepta ce and rejection
of bid. The report shall be hoisted on website of the authority and (hat of procuring
agencies if its website exists and intimated to all bidders at least se\ -n (7) days prior
to the award of contract.

AWARD OF CONTRACT
Award (SPP Rule 49)

Subject to clauses IB 30 and IB 34 and provision of the rule: The | rocuring agency
shall award the contract to the bidder whose bid has been d:.ermined to be
substantially responsive to the bidding documents, and who has ol cred the lowest
evaluated bid, but not necessarily the lowest submitted price, within the original or
extended period of bid validity. Provided that such bidder has been « 2termined to be
eligible in accordance with the provisions of clause 1B 03 and qualify pursuant to sub-
clause IB 29.2.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 18




29.2

Procuring agency, at any stage of the bid evaluation, having cre ible reasons for or
having prima facie evidence of any deficiency(ies) in contractc ’s capacitics, may
require the contractor to provide information concerning their pro cssional, technical,
financial, legal or managerial competence whether already pre-qu: ified or not for the

_ said project.

1B.30

IB.31.

3.1

31.2

313

314

31.5

Provided, that such qualification shall only be laid down afte: recording reasons
thereof, in writing. They shall form part of the records of that bid ¢ aluation report.

Procuring Agency’s Right to reject all Bids or Annul/Cancell :tion the Bidding
Process (SPP Rule 25)

Notwithstanding clause 1B 29 and provision of the rule: (1) A procuring agency
reserves may cancel the bidding process at any time prior to the ac. 2ptance of a bid or
proposal; (2) The procuring agency shall incur no liability towarc . bidders solely by
virtue of its invoking sub —rule (1); (3) Intimation of the canc llation of bidding
process shall be given promptly to all bidders and bid security sha!l be returned along
with such intimation; (4) The procuring agency shall, upon req est by any of the
bidders, communicate to such bidder, grounds for cancellation of 1 e bidding process,
but is not required to justify such grounds.

Notification/Publication of the Award of Contract (SPP Rule 2= .

Prior to expiry of the period of bid validity, including extension prescribed by the
procuring agency, the procuring agency shall notify the successfu! bidder in writing
(“Letter of Acceptance”) that his bid has been accepted. This lette: shall mention the
sum which the procuring agency will pay to the contractor in consideration of the
execution and completion of the works by the contractor as prescriied by the contract
(hereinafter and in the conditions of contract called the “Contract P: .ce”).

No negotiation with the bidder having evaluated as lowest respo isive or any other
bidder shall be permitted, however, procuring agency may hold ;ieetings to clarify
any item in the bid evaluation report.

The notification of award and its acceptance by the bidder ill constitute the
formation of the contract, binding the procuring agency and the bi.(der till signing of
the formal Contract Agreement.

Upon furnishing by the successful bidder of a Performance Secu: ity and signing of
the contract, the procuring agency will promptly notify the namc of the successful
bidder to all bidders and return their bid securities accordingly.

Within seven days of the award of contract, procuring agency siall publish on the
website of the Authority and on its own website, if such a website ¢ <ists, the results of
the bidding process, identify the bid through procurement identify ing numbers, and
the following information:

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 19




(1) Evaluation Report;
(2) Form of Contract and letter of Award;

(9 Bill of Quantitics or Schedule of Requirement.
31.6 Debriefing (SPP Rule 51).
() A bidder may ask the procuring agency for reasons for no  acceptance of his
bid and may request for a debriefing meeting and procurin - agency shall give
him the reasons for such non acceptance, either in writir ; or by holding a
debriefing meeting with such a bidder.
(b)  The requesting bidder shall bear all the costs of attending - ich a debriefing.

I1B.32 Performance Security (SPP Rule 39)

32.1  The successful bidder shall furnish to the procuring agency a Perll rmance Security in
the form of pay order or demand draft or bank guarantee, and the ¢ nount stipulated in
the bidding data and the Conditions of Contract within a period « 28 days aller the
receipt of Letter of Acceptance.

32.2 Failure of the successful bidder to comply with the requirem nts of Sub-clause

1B.32.1 or clauses IB 33 or IB 35 shall constitute sufficient ground
of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

32.3 Validity of performance security shall extend at least ninety says

1B.33

33.3

completion of contract, or as mentioned in the bidding data to cc
period or maintenance period subject to final acceptance by the pro

Signing of Contract Agreement (SPP Rule 39)

Within 14 days from the date of furnishing of acceptable Perform:
the Conditions of Contract, the procuring agency will send the s
Contract Agreement in the form provided in the bidding documen
agreements between the parties.

The formal Agreement between the procuring agency and the suc

be executed within 14 days of the receipt of the Contract Agreemc:

bidder from the procuring agency.

A procurement contract shall come into force when the procur

signs contract, the date on which the signatures of both the procu

successful bidder are affixed to the written contract. Such affixin;
take place within the time prescribed in the bidding documents.

Provided that the procuring agency may reduce the maximum timc
contract, as and when required, and shall be mentioned in the bidd:i

33.4 Stamp Duty.

The formal Agreement between the Procuring Agency and the su
be duly stamped at rate of -——% of bid price (updated from tim
Letter of Acceptance

for the annulment

eyond the date of
er defects liability
uring agency.

nce Security under
ceessful bidder the
5, incorporating all

-essful bidder shall
it by the successful

1g agency requires
ing agency and the
of signatures shall

limit for signing of

1g documents.

sessful bidder shall
to time) stated in

.
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




I1B.34 General Performance of the Bidders

Procuring agency may in case of consistent poor performance of the contractor and
his failure to remedy the underperforming contract may take suc! action as may be
deemed appropriate under the circumstances of the case including the rescinding the
contract and/or black listing of such contractor and debarring him from participation
in future bidding process.

1B.35 Integrity Pact (SPP Rule 89)

The bidder shall sign and stamp the Integrity Pact provided at \ppendix-L to the
bidding documents for all Provincial/Local Government proc irement contracts

sexceeeding Rupees ten million. Failure to provide such Integrity Pt shall make the
bidder non-responsive.

IB.36 Instructions not Part of Contract

Bids shall be prepared and submitted in accordance with these Ins' ‘uctions which are
provided to assist bidders in preparing their bids, and do not cor titute part of the
bid or the Contract Documents.

IB.37 Arbitration (SPP Rule 34)

Any dispute that is not amicably resolved shall be finally settlec unless otherwise
specified in the Contract, under the Arbitration Act 1940 updated rom time to time
and would be held anywhere in the Province of Sindh at the disci :tion of procuring
agency.

e
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




FORMS

BID SECURITY
PERFORMANCE SECURITY
CONTRACT AGREEMENT
MOBILIZATION ADVANCE GUARAN TEE

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 22



BS-1
BID SECURITY
(Bank Guarantee)

Security Executed on

(Date)
Name of Surety (Bank) with Address:

(Scheduled Bank in Pak stan)
Name of Principal (Bidder) with Address

Penal Sum of Security Rupees. (Rs. )
Bid Reference No.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in pursuance of the teri s of the bid and at
the request of the said Principal (Bidder) we, the Surety above named, re held and firmly
bound unto o
(hereinafter called the 'Procuring Agency') in the sum stated above for th. payment of which
sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors. administrators and
successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION 1S SUCH, that where s the Bidder has
submitted the accompanying bid dated for Bid No. for (Particulars
of Bid) to the said Procuring Agency; and

WITEREAS, the Procuring Agency has required as a condition for cons lering said bid that
the bidder furnishes a bid security in the above said sum from a Schedu! -d Bank in Pakistan
or from a foreign bank duly counter-guaranteed by a Scheduled  Bank in Pakistan, to the
procuring agency, conditioned as under:

(1) that the bid security shall remain in force up to and including t  date 28 days after
the deadline for validity of bids as stated in the Instructions to bic lers or as it may be
extended by the procuring agency, notice of which extension ) to the Surety is
hereby waived,

(2) that the bid security of unsuccesslul bidders will be returned by ¢ procuring agenc)
after expiry of its validity or upon signing of the Contract Agreem: nt; and

(3)  that in the event of failure of the successful bidder to execute t! - proposed Contract
Aprcement for such work and furnish the required Performance Security, the entire
said sum be paid immediately to the said procuring agency pursu: it to Clause 15.6 of
the Instruction to bidders for the successful bidder's failure to'perf ,rm.

NOW THEREFORE, if the successful bidder shall, within the period sp :cified therefore, on
the prescribed form presented to him for signature enter into a formal C ntract with the said
procuring agency in accordance with his bid as accepted and furnish witi in twenty eight (28)
days of his being requested to do so, a Performance Security with good '.nd sufficient surety,
as may be required, upon the form prescribed by the said procuring ag:ncy for the faithful
performance and proper fulfilment of the said Contract or in the event « [ non-withdrawal of
the said bid within the time specified for its validity then this obligation shall be void and of
no effect, but otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED THAT the Surety shall forthwith pay the procuring agenc' . the said sum upon
first written demand of the procuring agency (without cavil or arp.ument) and without
requiring the procuring agency to prove or to show grounds or reaso: s for such demand,

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 23




notice of which shall be sent by the procuring agency by registered post di ly addressed to the

Surety at its address given above.

PROVIDED ALSO THAT the procuring agency shall be the sole and finz  judge for deciding
whether the Principal (Bidder) has duly performed his obligations tc sign the Contract
Agreement and to furnish the requisite Performance Security within the time stated above, or
has defaulted in fulfilling said requirements and the Surety shall pay wi thout objection the
said sum upon demand from the procuring agency forthwith and without .iny reference to the

Principal (Bidder) or any other person.

IN WITNESS WHERLOF, the above bounden Surety has exceuted the strument under its
seal on the date indicated above, the name and seal of the Surety being hereto affixed and
these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative pursuant (0 authority of its

governing body.

WITNESS:

Corporate Secretary (Seal)

2

Name, Title & Address

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited

SURETY (B k)

Signature

Name

Title

Corporate Guarantor 'Seal)




PS-1

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY
(Bank Guarantee)

Guarantee No.
Executed on
Expiry date

[Letter by the Guarantor to the Procuring Agency]

Name of Guarantor (Bank) with address:

(Scheduled Bank in P: kistan)
Name of Principal (Contractor) with address:

Penal Sum of Security (express in words and figures)

Letter of Acceptance No. ___Dated _

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in pursuance of the t.rms of the bidding
documents and above said Letter of Acceptance (hereinafter called the Do cuments) and at the
request of the said Principal we, the Guarantor above named, are held and firmly bound unto
the (here nafter called the
procuring agency) in the penal sum of the amount stated above for the pa) ment of which sum
well and truly to be made to the said procuring agency, we bind ourselves, our heirs,
executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by t! zse presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that wherea: the Principal has

accepted the procuring agency's above said Letter of Acceptan e for
(Name ol Contract) for the

(Name of Project).

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal (Contractor) shall well and truly pc form and fulfill all
the undertakings, covenants, terms and conditions of the said Document: during the original
terms of the said Documents and any extensions thereof that may be gran: :d by the procuring
agency, with or without notice to the Guarantor, which notice is, hereb . waived and shall
also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants teri: s and conditions of
the Contract and of any and all modifications of said Documents that ma: hereafter be made,
notice of which modifications to the Guarantor being hereby waived, the 1, this obligation to
be void; otherwise to remain in full force and virtue till all requiren cnts of Clause 49,
Defects Liability, of Conditions of Contract are fulfilled.

Our total liability under this Guarantee is limited to the sum stated above ind it is a condition
of any liability attaching to us under this Guarantee that the claim for cayment in writing
shall be received by us within the validity period of this Guarantee, failir ; which we shall be
discharged of our liability, if any, under this Guarantee.

We, (the Guarantor), waivir 3 all objections and
defenses under the Contract, do hereby irrevocably and independently gu irantee to pay to the
procuring agency without delay upon the procuring agency's first writi.n demand without

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 25




cavil or arguments and without requiring the procuring agency to prove
or reasons for such demand any sum or sums up to the amount state

procuring agency's written declaration that the Principal has refused or 1
-rantor to Procuring

obligations under the Contract which payment will be effected by the Gu:
Agency"s designated Bank & Account Number.

PROVIDED ALSO THAT the procuring agency shall be the sole and fin: |
whether the Principal (Contractor) has duly performed his obligations u.

has defaulted in fulfilling said obligations and the Guarantor shall pay w
sum or sums up to the amount stated above upon first written demand

agency forthwith and without any reference to the Principal or any other p

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden Guarantor has executed th:
its seal on the date indicated above, the name and corporate scal of 1
hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned represe:

authority of its governing body.

or to show grounds

above, against the
iled to perform the

judge for deciding

der the Contract or
thout objection any

‘rom the procuring
rson.

's Instrument under
ie Guarantor being

itative, pursuant to

Guara: lor (Bank)
Witness:
I, Signature
Name
Corporate Secretary (Seal)
Title
2.
Name, Title & Address Corporate Gu: rantor (Seal)

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited

Page 26




CA-1
FORM OF CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS CONTRACT AGREEMENT (hereinafter called the “Agreemer ”) made on the
day of (month) 20 between

(hereafter  called the  “Procuring Agency’ﬁ__ of the ocie pat and
(hereafter called the *Contractor’) of the other

part.

WHEREAS the Procuring Agency is desirous that certain works, viz
should be executed by the Contractor and has accepted a bid by the Tontractor for the
execution and completion of such works and the remedying of any defects 1 ierein.

NOW this Agreement witnesseth-- as follows:

I In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are
respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinaf =r referred to.

e The following documents after incorporating addenda, if any, «xcept those parts
relating to Instructions to bidders shall be deemed to form and be 1 :ad and construed
as part of this Agreement, viz:

(a) The Contract Agreement;

(b) The Letter of Acceptance;

(c) The completed Form of Bid;

(d) Special Stipulations (Appendix-A to Bid);
(e) The Special Conditions of Contract — Part I1;

n The General Conditions — Part [;
(2) The priced Bill of Quantities (Appendix-D to Bid);
(h) The completed Appendices to Bid (B, C, E to L);
(i) The Drawings;
() The Specifications.
(k) (any other)
3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the procurii 2 agency to the

Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby ccvenants with the
procuring agency to execute and complete the works and remedy defects therein in
conformity and in all respects with the provisions of the contract.

4. Procuring agency hereby covenants to pay the contractor, in consideration of the
execution and completion of the works as per provisions of the co: tract, the contract
Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisic as of the contract

-~ at the times and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




CA-2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreemen: (o be executed on
the day, month and year first before written in accordance with their respec: ive laws.

Signature of the Contactor Signature of Procuring \gency

(Scail} ) (Scal)

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of:

Witness: Witness:

(Name, Title and Address) (Name, Title and Addiss)




MOBILIZATION ADVANCE GUARANTEFR

Bank Guarantee No. Date

MG-1

WHEREAS
Contract for

(hereinafter called the 'Procuring Agency')

(Particulars of Contract)

with (hereinafler called the "Contractor').

AND WHEREAS, the Procuring Agency has agreed to advance to the
Contractor's request, an amount of Rupees

was entered into a

Contractor, at the
(Rs )

which amount shall be advanced to the Contractor as per provisions of the

AND WHEREAS, the Procuring Agency has asked the Contractor to fu,
secure the mobilization advance for the performance of his obligatio:

Contract.

AND WHEREAS,

ontract.

nish Guarantee to
s under the said

(Scheduled Bank in Pakistan)
(hereinafter called the “Guarantor”) at the request of the Contractor and !

the procuring agency agreeing to make the above advance to the Contra:

furnish the said Guarantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Guarantor hereby guarantees that the Contra
advance for the purpose of above mentioned Contract and if he fails and «

fulfilment of any of his obligations for which the advance payment is m.

shall be liable to the procuring agency for payment not exceeding tl
amount.

Notice in writing of any default, of which the procuring agency shall be
judge, on the part of the Contractor, shall be given by the procuring agenc:
and on such first written demand, payment shall be made by the Guarant:

due under this Guarantee without any reference to the Contractor and witho:

This Guarantee shall remain in force until the advance is fully adjusted

from the Interim Payment Certificates of the Contrac
whichever is carlier.
(Date)
The Guarantor's liability under this Guarantee shall not in any case exceed |

(Rs

1 consideration of

tor, has agreed to

:tor shall use the
ommits default in
de, the Guarantor
¢ aforementioned

‘he sole and final
to the Guarantor,
- of all sums then
i any objection.

against payments

'or or until

¢ sum of Rupees
).

This Guarantee shall remain valid up to the aforesaid date and shall be nul!

aforesaid date or carlier i the advance made to the Contractor is fully
payments from Interim Payment Certificates of the Contractor provided !

agrees. that the aforesaid period of validity shall be deemed to be extend.
mentioned date the advance payment is not fully adjusted.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited

ind void after the
adjusted against
1at the Guarantor

| if on the above




GUARANTOR

l. Signature
2, Name
3. Title
WITNESS
1.
Corporate Secretary (Seal)
(Name Title & Address) Corporate C uarantor (Seal)

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




General Conditions

CONTENTS

Definitions listed alphabetically
GENERAL PROVISIONS

11 Definitions

1.2 Interpretation

1.3 Communications

14 Law and Language

1.5 Priority of Documents

1.6 Contract Agreement

b B 4 Assignment

1.8 Care and Supply of Documents

1.9  Delayed Drawings or Instructions

1.10  Employer's Use of Contractor's Documents
111 Contractor's Use 'of Employer's Documents
1.12  Confidential Details

1.13  Compliance with Laws

1.14  Joint and Several Liability

1.15  Inspections and Audit by the Bank

2 THE EMPLOYER

2.1 Right of Access to the Site

2.2 Permits, Licences or Approvals

23 Employer's Personnel

2.4 Employer's Financial Arrangements
25 Employer's Claims

3 THE ENGINEER

3.1 Engineer's Duties and Authority
3.2 Delegation by the Engineer

3.3 Instructions of the Engineer

34 Replacement of the Engineer
35 Delerminations

4 THE CONTRACTOR

41 Contractor's General Obligations
42 Performance Security

e
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




43 Contracior's Reprasentative

44  Subconliuclors

4.5 . Assignment of Benefit of Subcontract
4.6.. Co-operation

4.7  Setting Out

48  Safety Procedures

4.9  Quality Assurance

4.10 Site Data

411 Sufficiency of the Accepted Contract Amount
4.12 Unforeseeable Physical Conditions
4.13 Rights of Way and Facilities

4.14 Avoidance of Interference

415 Access Route

4.16  lransport ot Goods

4.17 Contractor's Equipment

4.18 Protection of the Environment

4.19 Eledricity, Water and Gas

4.20 Employer's Equipment and Free-Issue Malerials
4.21 Progress Reports

4.22 Security of the Site

4.23 Contractor's Operations on Site

424 Fossils

5 NOMINATED SUBCONTRACTORS

5.1  Definition of “nominated Subcontractor”
52  Objection to Nomination

5.3 Payments to nominated Subcontractors
54  Evidence of Payments

G STAFF AND LABOUR

6.1  Engagement of Staff and Labour

6.2 Rates of Wages and Conditions of Labour
6.3 Persons in the Service of Employer

6.4 Labour Laws

6.5 Working Hours

6.6 Facilities for Staff and Labour

6.7 Health and Safety

6.8 Contractor's Superintendence

6.9 Contractor's Personnel

6.10 Records of Contractor’s Personnel and Equipment
6.11 Disorderly Conduct

6.12 Foreign Personnel|

6.13 Supply of Foodstuffs

6.14 Supply of Water

6.15 Measures against Insect and Pest Nuisance
6.16 Alcoholic Liquor or Drugs

6.17 Arms and Ammunition

6.18 Festival and Religious Customs

6.19 Funeral Arrangements

6.20 Prohibition of Forced or Compulsory Labour
6.21 Prohibition of Harmful Child Labour

6.22 Employment Records of Workers

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




SPAREE MATTTAAL S AND WOREMAR I

7.1 Manner of Execution

T2 Samples
7.3 Inspection
7.4 Testing

T5 Rejection

7.6 . Remedial Work

7.7 . “Ownership of Plant and Materials
78 Royallies

8 COMMENCEMENT, DELAYS AND SUSPENSION.......cccuiuiiiiirimiiisiiiiiieeiies coisiesaesasssstessessenasassssmasssntasesuessensnsensns.

8.1  Commencementof Works

8.2 Time for Completion

8.3 Programme

84 Extension of Time for Completion
8.5 Delays Caused by Authorities
8.6 Rate of Progress,

8.7 Delay Damages |

8.8 Suspension of Work

8.9 Consequences of Suspension
8.10  Payment for Plant and Materials in Event of Suspension
8.11  Prolonged Suspension

8.12  Resumption of Work

9 TESTS ON COMPLETION

9.1 Contractor's Obligations

9.2 Delayed Tests

9.3 Retesting

9.4 Failure to Pass Tests on Completion

10 EMPLOYER'S TAKING OVER

10.1  Taking Over of the Works and Sections
10.2  Taking Over of Parts of the Works

10.3  Interference with{Tests on Completion
10.4  Surfaces Requiring Reinstatement

11 DEFECTSLIABILITY

11.1  Completion of Outstanding Work and Remedying Defects
11.2  Costof Remedying Defects

11.3  Extensior: of Defects Notification Period
11.4  Failure to Remedy Defects

11.5 Removal of Defective Work

116  Further Tests

11.7  Right of Access

11.8  Contractor to Seeilrch

11.9 Performance Certificate

11.10  Unfuffilled Obligations

11.11 Clearance of Site

=
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 33

—
g

— —
“R10ding X\
PSS
:_""'." Chief '._-’\.
'c':'I Enginaer D i

& SATE [~




12 MIEASURFMENT AND EVAIL UATION

12.1 Works to be Measured
12.2 Method of Measurement
12.3 Evaluation

12.4 Omissions

13 VARIATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS

13.1 Rightto Vary

13.2  Value Engineering

13.3 Variation Procedure

13.4 Paymentin Applicable Currencies

13.5 Provisional Sums

13.6 Daywork

13.7 Adjustments for Changes in Legislation
13.8 Adjustments for Changes in Cost

14  CONTRACT PRICE AND PAYMENT

14.1 The Contract Pricq

14.2 Advance Payment,

14.3 Application for Interim Payment Certificates
14.4 Schedule of Payments

14.5 Plant and Materials intended for the Works
14.6 Issue of Interim Payment Certificates

14.7 Payment

14.8 Delayed Payment

14.9 Payment of Retention Money

14.10 Statement at Completion

14.11 Application for Final Payment Certificate
14.12 Discharge

14.13 Issue of Final Payment Certificate

14.14 Cessation of Employer’s Liability

14.15 Currencies of Payment

15  TERMINATION BY EMPLOYER

15.1 Notice to Correct

15.2 Termination by Employer

15.3 Valuation at Date of Termination

15.4 Payment after Termination

15.5 Employer's Entitiement to Termination for Convenience
15.6 Corrupt or Fraudulent Practices

16  SUSPENSIONAND TERMINATION BY CONTRACTOR

16.1 Contractor's Entittement to Suspend Work

16.2 Termination by Contractor

16.3 Cessation of Work and Removal of Contractor's Equipment
16.4 Payment on Termination

17  RISK AND RESPONSIBILITY

17.1 Indemnities
17.2  Contractor's Care of the Works

L _ _____ _ ______________ ______________________..°. ... -
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




17.3  Employer's Risks

174  Consequences of Employer's Risks

17.5  Intellectual and Industrial Property Rights
17.6  Limitation of Liability

17.7 Use of Employer's Accommodation/F-acilities

18 INSURANCE

1.1 General Requirements for Insurancos

18.2  Insurance for Works and Contractor’s Equipment

18.3  Insurance against Injury to Persons and Damage to Property
18.4  Insurance for Contractor's Personnel

19 FORCE MAJEURE

19.1 . Definition of Force Majeure

19.2 —~ Notice of Force Majeure

19.3  Duty to Minimise Delay

19.4  Consequences of Force Majeure

19.5  Force Majeure Affecting Subcontractor

19.6  Optional Termination, Payment and Release
19.7  Release from Pelformance

20 CLAIMS, DISPUTES AND ARBITRATION

20.1  Contractor's Claims

20.2  Appointment of the Dispute Board

20.3  Failure to Agree on the Composition of the Dispute Board
204  Obtaining Dispute Board's Decision

20.5 Amicable Settlement

206  Arbitration

20.7  Failure to Comply with Dispute Board's Decision

20.8  Expiry of Dispute Board's Appointment

APPENDIX: DISPUTE BOARD

General Conditions of Dispute Board Agreement
Annex: Procedural Rules |

INDEX OF SUB-CLAUSES 77

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




General Conditions

General Provisions

1.1
Definitions

1:1:1
Ihi: Contiact

In the Conditions of Contract (“these Conditions"), which include Part
Parts A and B, and these General Conditions, the following .

shall have the meanings stated. Words indicating persor:

corporations and other legal entities, except where tho contoxt req

1.1.1.1 "Conltract” means the Conlract Agreement, the Lelter of A
Letter of Tender, these Conditions, the Specification, the Drawing:

.ular Conditions,

ords and expressions
or parties include

ras otherwiso,

.eptance, the
. the

Schedules, and the further documents (if any) which are listed in t} =

Contract Agreement or in the Letter of Acceptance.

1.1.1.2 "Contract Agreement” means the contract agreement refe:
Clause 1.6 [ Contract Agreement].

1.1.1.3 “Letter of Acceptance” means the letter of formal accepta
the Employer, of the Letter of Tender, including any
comprising agreements between and signed by both Pz
such letter of acceptance, the expression “Lefter of Ac
Contract Agreement and the date of issuing or rece
Acceptance means the date of signing the Contract Agreement.

1.1.1.4 "Letter of Tender" means the document entitled letter of ter
bid, which was completed by the Contractor and includes thc
Employer for the Works.

1.1.1.5 "Specification” means the document entitled specification
the Contract, and any additions and modifications to the specil.
with the Contract. Such document specifies the Works.

1.1.1.6 "Drawings” means the drawings of the Works, as included
and any additional and modified drawings issued by (or on beha
accordance with the Contract.

1.1.1.7 "Schedules” means the document(s) entitled schedules, cc
Contractor and submitted with the Letter of Tender, as include«
document may include the Bill of Quantities, data, lists, and sci
prices.

1.1.1.8 "Tender" means the Letter of Tender and all other docum
Contractor submitted with the Letter of Tender, as included in the C:

1.1.1.9 *Bill of Quantities”, *“Daywork Schedule” and “Schedulc
Currencies” mean the documents so named (if any) which &
Schedules.

1.1.1.10 “Contract Data" means the pages completed by the E:
contract data which constitute Part A of the Particular Conditions.

zdtoin Sub-

-e, signed by

innexed memoranda
es. If there is no
sptance” means the
7qing the Letter of

ieror letter of
signed offer to the

as included in
ation in accordance

the Contract,
of) the Employer in

pleted by the
n the Contract. Such
:dules of rates and/or

nts which the
ntract.
of Payment

2 comprised in the

ployer entitled

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




11.2

Parties and Persons

1.1.2.1 “Party” means the Employer or the Contractor, as U

1.1.2.2 "Employer” means the person named as employ:
and the legal successors in title to this person.

1.1.2.3 “Contractor” means the person(s) named as coi
Letter of Tender accepted by the Employer and the e
in title to this person(s).

1.1.2.4 "Engineor” means the person appointod by the |
as the Engineer for the purposes of the Conlract and nu
Contract Data, or other person appointed from time to L
Employer and notified to the Contractor under Sub-Claus:
Replacement of the Engineer ).

1.1.2.5 "Conlractor's Representative® means the pi
the Contractor in the Contract or appointed from time 1o tin
Contractor under Sub-Clause 4.3 | Conltractor's Repres:
acts on behalf of the Contractor.

1.1.2.6 "Employer’s Personnel” means the Engineer, the
to in Sub-Clause 3.2 [ Delegation by the Engineer ] and all
and other employees of the Engineer and of the Emg!
other personnel notified 1o the Contractor, by the Emy
Engineer, as Employer's Personnel.

1.1.2.7 "Contractor’s Personnel” means the Contractor's
and all personnel whom the Contractor utilises on Site
include the staff, labour and other employees of the Cc
each Subcontractor; and any other personnel assisting the
execution of the Works.

1.1.2.8 "Subcontractor” means any person named in
subcontractor, or any person appointed as a subcontra
the Works; and the legal successors in title to each of thes:

1.1.2.9 "DB" means the person or three persons appointe«
Clause 20.2 [ Appointment of the Dispute Board ] or Sul:
Failure to Agree on the Composition of the Dispute Boarc

1.1.2.10 “FIDIC" means the Fédération Internationale de:
Conseils, the intemational federation of consulting enginee

1.1.2.11 "Bank" means the financing institution (if an'y} nai

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited

2 context requires.

rin the Contract Data

ractorin the
;jal successors

mployor lo acl
ied in the

a by the

34(

'son named by
2 by the
ntative ], who

:ssistants referred
ther staff, labour
yer; and any
loyer or the

lepresentative
who may
tractor and of
Contractor in the

2 Contract as a
tor, for a part of
Dersons.

under Sub-
Clause 20.3 [

Ingénieurs-

ied in the Contract Data.




1.1.3

Nales, Tesls, Periods

and Completion
1.1.2.12 "Borrower” means the person (if any) named a« the borrower in the
Contract Data.

1.1.3.1 “Base Date" means the date 28 days prior to the lat :st date for
submission and completion of the Tender.

1.1.3.2 “Commencement Date" means the date notified urider Sub-
Clause 8.1 [ Commencement of Works ].

1.1.3.3 "Time for Completion” means the time for completiny the Works or a Section
(as the case may be) under Sub-Clause 8.2 [ Time for Complelion ], as stated in the
Contract

Data (with any extension under Sub-Clause 8.4 [ Extension of Time for Completion]),
calculated from the Commencement Date.

1.1.3.4 "Tests on Completion” means the tests which are s ecified in the Contract
or agreed by both Parties or instructed as a Variation, and which are carried out
under Clause 9 [ Tests on Completion ] before the Works or « Section (as the case
may be) are taken over by the Employer.

1.1.3.5 "Taking-Over Certificate” means a certificate iss. ad under Clause 10
[ Employer's Taking Over ].

1.1.3.6 “Tests after Completion” means the tests (if any) wi- ch are specified in the
Contract and which are carried out in accordance with ti= Specification after
the Works or a Section (as the case may be) are taken over b the Employer.

1.1.3.7 "Defects Notification Pariod" means the pariod for - otifying defects in the
Works or a Seclion (as the case may be) und. Sub-Clause 11.1
[ Completion of Outstanding Work and Remedying Defccis ], which extends
over twelve months except if otherwise stated in the Co tract Data (with any
extension under Sub-Clause 11.3 [Extension of (iefects Notfification
Period ]), calculated from the date on which the V orks or Section is
completed as certified under Sub-Clause 10.1 [ Takinc Over of the Works
and Sections ].

1.1.3.8 "Performance Certificate” means the certificate iss '2d under Sub-Clause
11.9 [ Performance Certificate ].

1.1.3.9 “day" means a calendar day and “year” means 365 ays.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 39




Money and Payments 1.1.4.1 “Accepted Contract Amount” means the amount a

Acceptance for the execution and completion of !
remedying of any defects. :

1.1.4.2 “Contract Price” means the price defined in S
Contract Price ], and includes adjustments in uccordance wi

1.1.4.3 "Cost" means all expenditure reasonably incurred |
Contractor, whether on or off the Site, including o
but does not include profit.

1.1.4.4 "Final Payment Cearlificate” mouns he paymenl «
Sub-Clause 14.13 [ Issue of Final Payment Certificate ].

1.1.4.5 "Final Statement” means the statement defined
Application for Final Payment Certificate ].

1.1.4.6 “Foreign Currency” means a currency in which pa:
Price is payable, but not the Local Currency.

1.1.4.7 “Interim Payment Certificate” means a payment ¢

14 [ Contract Price and Payment ], other than the Fi
1.1.4.8 “Local Currency” means the currency of the Coun!

1.1.4.9 “Payment Certificate” means a payment certificate
[ Contract Price and Payment].

1.1.4.10 *Provisional Sum” means a sum (if any) which is s;
a provisional sum, for the execution of any pai
supply of Plant, Materials or services under Su
Sums ].

1.1.4.11 "Retention Money" means the accumulated reten!
Employer retains under Sub-Clause 14.3 [ Application for
Cerlificates ] and pays under Sub-Clause

14.9 [ Payment of Retention Money ].

1.1.4.12 “Statement” means a statement submitted by the
application, under Clause 14 [ Contract Price and Paymen
certificate.

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited

cepted in the Letter of
e Works and the

'b-Clause 14.1[The
th the Conlraclt,

or to be incurred) by the
erhead and similar charges,

slificale issusd under

in Sub-Clause 14.11 |

. (or all) of the Contract

urlificate issued under Clause
ial Payment Certificate.

y.

ssued under Clause 14

=cified in the Contract as

of the Works or for the
-Clause 13.5 [ Provisional

»n moneys which the
terim Payment

Contractor as part of an
|, for a payment

=T




Works and Goods 1.1.6.1 *“Conlractor's Equipment” means all apparatus, mz “hinery, vehicles and
other things required for the execulion and completion of I - Works and
the remedying of any defects. However, Contractor's Equip 7ent excludes
Temporary Works, Employer's Equipment (if any), Plant, M :terials and any
other things intended to form or forming part of the Perman. nt Works.

1.1.5.2 *“Goods" means Contractor's Equipment, Material: Plant and Temporary
Works, or any of them as appropriate.

1.1.5.3 “Materials” means things of all kinds (other than I ant) intended to form or
forming part of the Permanent Works, including the supply- only materials
(if any) to be supplied by the Contractor under the Contract

1.1.5.4 "Permanent Works" means the permanent works 1. be execuled by the
Contractor under the Contract.

1.1.5.5 “Plant” means the apparatus, machinery and veh :les intended to form
or forming part of the Permanent Works, including vehicles purchased for the
Employer and relating to the construction or operation of the Works.

1.1.5.6 “Section” means a part of the Works specified in ! /2 Contract Data as a
Section (if any).

1.1.5.7 “Temporary Works" means all temporary works of =very kind (other than
Contractor's Equipment) required on Site for the execution and completion
of the Permanent Works and the remedying of any defects.

1.1.5.8 *"Works" mean the Permanent Works and the Ter: sorary Works, or either of
them as appropriate.

1.1.6

Other Definitions 1.1.6.1 “Contractor's Documents” means the calculatio| s,
computer programs
and other software, drawings, manuals, models =°d other documents of
a technical nature (if any) supplied by the Contractor unde' the Contract.

1.1.6.2 “Country” means the country in which the Site | '~ most of it) is
located, where the Permanent Works are to be executed.

1.1.6.3 “Employer's Equipment’ means the apparatus, m: chinery and vehicles
(if any) made available by the Employer for the use of the “ontractor in the
execution of the Works, as stated in the Specification; but ¢ ~es not include

Plant which has nol been taken over by the Employer.

1.1.6.4 “Force Majeure” is defined in Clause 19 [ Force M jeure ].

1.1.6.5 “Laws” means all national (or state) legislation, st: utes, ordinances and other
laws, and regulations and by-laws of any legally constitutec - ublic authority.

1.166 “Performance Security” means the security (or se- .rities, if any) under
Sub-Clause 4.2 [ Performance Security .

1.1.6.7 "Site" means the places where the Permanent\ ks are to be executed,
including storage and working areas, and to which Plant ¢ 1d Materials are to be
delivered, and any other places as may be specified in i = Contract as forming
part of the Site..

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 41




1.1.0.8  “Unloresceeable™ means nol reasunably luieseeal : by an experienced
contractor by the Base Date.

1.1.6.9 *“Variation” means any change to the Works, whic! is instructed or
approvod as a variation undor Clause 13 | Varations and » justiments |.

1.2

Interpretation In the Contract, except where the context requires otherwise:
(a) words indicating one gender include all genders;
(b) words indicating the singular also include the plur 1| and words indicating the
plural also include the singular;
(c) provisions including the word “agree”, "agreed” or ‘agreement” require the
agreement to be record in writing;
(d) “written” or “in writing” means hand-written, ty e-wrilten, printed or
electronically made, and resulting in a permanent record; ar
(e) the word “tender” is synonymous with “bid", and "' :nderer” with “bidder” and
the words "tender documents” with “bidding documents”.
The marginal words and other headings shall not be taken nto consideration in
the interpretation of these Conditions.
In these Conditions, provisions including the expression “C. st plus profit” require
this
profit to be one-twentieth (5%) of this Cost unless othervise indicated in the
Contract
Data.

1.3

Communications Wherever these Conditions provide for the giving or issuing ¢  approvals, certificates,

consents, determinations, notices, requests and lischarges, these

communications

shall be:

(a) in writing and delivered by hand (against receipt), sc 1t by mail or courier, or
transmitted using any of the agreed systems of « iectronic transmission
as stated in the Contract Data; and

(b)  delivered, sent or transmitted to the address for the ' cipient's communications
as stated in the Contract Data. However:

(i if the recipient gives notice of another address, comm nications shall
thereafter be delivered accordingly; and

(ii) if the recipient has not stated otherwise when reques 1g an approval or
consent, it may be sent to the address from which the =questwas

issued.

s 3
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 42




1.4 Approvals, certificates, consents and determinations shall 1ot be unreasonably
Law and Language withheld or delayed. When a certificate is issued to a Party, tl' - certifier shall send a copy
1o the othor Parly. When a nolice is issued o o Parly, by thoe « thor Paily or Lhe
Engineer, a copy shall be sent to the Engineer or the other Py, as the case may be.

The Contract shall be governed by the law of the country < other jurisdiction
slaled in the Contract Dala.

The ruling language of the Contract shall be that stated in the “ontract Data.
1.5

Priority of Documents  The language for communications shall be that stated in the Contract Data. If no
language is stated there, the language for communicatio: s shall be the ruling
language of the Contract.

The documents forming the Contract are to be taken as mu ually explanatory of
one another. For the purposes of interpretation, the prioril - of the documents
shall be in accordance with the following sequence:

(a) the Contract Agreement (if any),

(b) the Letter of Acceptance,

(c) the Tender,

(d) the Particular Conditions - Part A,

(e) the Particular Conditions - Part B,

)] these General Conditions,

(9) the Specification,

(h) the Drawings, and

0] the Schedules and any other documents forming par' of the Contract.

If an ambiguity or discrepancy is found in the documents, the E gineer shall issue any
necessary clarification or instruction.

- _____________________ __ ________ _______ __ _
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART Il - SPECIAL/PARTICULAR CONDITIONS OF

CONTRACT
Clause Title
)l Delinitions
3.1 Engineer"s Duties and Authority
4.3 Contractor”s Representative
6.10 Records of Contractor”s Personnel and equipment
7.9 Use of Pakistani Materials and Services
8.1 Commencement of Works
8.11 Prolonged Suspension
8.3 Programme
13.1 Right to vary
133 Variation procedure
13.8 Adjustment for changes in cost
14.1 Contract Price

14.2 Advance Payment

14.5 Plants and Materials intended for Works

14.8 Delayed Payments

15.2 Termination by Employer/Procuring Agency
15.6 Corrupt and fraudulent Practices (Integrity Pact).
16.4 Payment on Termination

17.3 Fmployer”s/Procuring Agency™s Risks

18.1 General Requirements for Insurance

19.6 Optional Termination, Payment and release by the Employer

20.1 Contractor”s Claims

20.2 Appointment of the Dispute Board / Notification of the Committc
20.3 Failure to agree on the composition of the Dispute Board.

20.4 Obtaining Dispute Board"s Decision

20.5 Amicable Settlement.

20.6 Arbitration

20.7 Failure to comply with Dispute Board"s Decision
20.8 Expiry of Dispute Board"s Appointment

APPE

NDIX. General Conditions of Dispute Board Agreement
Annex PROCEDURAL RULES

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 44




PART II - SPECIAL /PARTICULAR CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

1.1 Definitions
I.1.1.4 “Form of Bid” is synonymous with “Letter of Tender™!
4.5 “Bid" is synonymous with “Tender”.
I.1.1.10 “Bidding” is synonymous with “contract”.
The following paragraph is added:

* 1.1.1.11*Programme” means the programme to be submitted by the ccatractor in accordance with
Sub-Clause 8.3 and any approved revisions thereto. '

L 1.12.2  “Employer” is synonymous with “Procuring Agency”
1.1.2.9 “DB” is synonymous with “Committee”.
1.1.3.1 Replace 28 days by 7 days in LCB and 15 days in ICB..
1.1.3.7 “Defects notification Period” is synonymous with “Defects lial ility Period”.
1.15 Inspections and Audit by the Bank
Deleted

3.1 Engineer’s Duties and Authority.

The following paragraph is added after duties:

Procuring agency shall ensure that the Engineer”s Representai ve/Staff is a professional
engineer as defined in the Pakistan Engineering Council Act 1975 (V of 1976)

4.3 Contractor’s Representative
The following text is to be added after last line:

The contractor™s authorised representative and his other professior || engineers working at site
shall register themselves with the Pakistan Engineering Council.

a 6.10  Records of Contractor’s Personnel and Equipment
The following paragraph is added:
The Contractor shall, upon request by the Engineer at any ime in relation to any item

e == S e s
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 45




7.9

8.1

8.11

8.3

13.1

13.3

13.8

of hired Contractor”s Equipment, forthwith notify the Eogineer inoriting the name and address
of the Owner of the equipment and shall certify that the agreemen: for the hire thereof contains
a provision in accordance with the requirements set forth above.

The following sub-clause 7.9 is added in (GCC):
Use of Pakistani Materials and Services

The contractor shall, so far as may be consistent with the contrac: make the maximum usc of
materials, supplies, plant and equipment indigenous to or produc:d or fabricated in Pakistan
and services, available in Pakistan provided such materials, supplies, plant, equipment and
services shall be of required standard.

Commencement of Works
The last para is deleted and substituted with the following:

|
The contractor shall commence the works on site within the period named in Appendix-A to
Bid from the date of receipt by him from the Engineer of a w itten Notice to Commence.
Thereafter, the contractor shall proceed with the works with due ex edition and without delay.

Prolonged Suspension
Replace 84 days by 120 days.

Programme
The following text is to be added after [Commencement of Works]
The programme shall be submitted in the either form of:

a) Bar Chart identifying the critical activities.
b) Critical Path Method (CPM) identifying the critical path/act vities.
c) Program Evaluation and Review Techniques (PERT).

(Procuring Agency to select appropriate one)

Right to vary
In the last line of Para, after the word “Variation", the word “in writing” | - added.

Variation procedure
In the tenth line, after the words “as soon as practicable” following s added:
“and within a period not exceeding one-eighth of the completion tiine”

Adjustment for changes in cost
Deleted

Eee———— L. -
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited Page 46




14.2- ' Advance Payment

The Text is deleted and replaced with following:
Advance Payment/Mobilization Advance shall be made ava

the procuring agency on following conditions:
Mobilization Advance/Advance Payment

(i)

Mobilization advance up to 10 % of the Contract Price m:
agency to the Contractor on the works costing Rs2.5 mil
conditions:

a. on submission by the Contractor of a mobilization a:
full amount of the advance in the specified form, fro
Pakistan, acceptable to the procuring agency;

b. contractor shall pay interest on the mobilization adv:
annum on the advance; and

(ii)  This Advance including the interest shall be recor
from the 5 R.A bills and in case the number of bi
the advance inclusive of the interest thereon shall
and the balance together with interest be recovere

able to the Contractor by

¢ be paid by the procuring
on or above on following

vance guarantee for the
1 a Scheduled Bank in

1ce at the rate of 10% per

cred in 5 equal installments
i5 is less than 5 then 1/5 of
e recovered from each bill

from the final bill. It may

be insured that there is sufficient amount in the fir «| bill to enable recovery of

the Mobilization Advance.

14.5 Plants and Materials intended for Works

Deleted

(II)  Recovery of Secured Advance:

Deleted

14.8 Delayed Payment

15.2

15.6

Deleted

Termination by Employer

The following Para is added at the end of the sub-clause:
Provided further, that in addition to the action take

against the Contractor under this Clause, the procuring age

of default of the Contractor to Pakistan Engineering Coun

the Construction and Operation of Engineering Works B

from time to time.

Corrupt and fraudulent Practices.

The following text is to be added as kil paragraph:
Successful Contractor has to provide Integrit

Rs.10.0 million and above).

If the Contractor or any of his Subcontractors, agents or

violated or involved in violation of the Integrity Pact s

1 by the procuring agency
‘ncy may also refer the case
il for punitive action under
‘e-Laws 1987, as amended

Pact (for contracts worth

servants is found to have
med by the Contractor as

Appendix-L to his Bid, then the procuring agency shall be eritled to:

_____________________________________________________________________________ 3§
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




(a) recover from the Contractor an amount cquivalent (o fen times the sum of
any commission, gratification, bribe, finder™s fee o Kickback given by the
Contractor or any of his Subcontractors, agents or servi 1s;

(b) terminate the Contract;
and
(c) recover from the Contractor any loss or damage to the | rocuring apency as a resull

ol such termination or vl any other corrupt business pioctices ol the Contractor or
any of his Subcontractors, agents or servants.

The termination under sub-para (b) of this Sub-Clause sh:!l proceed in the manner
prescribed under sub-clauses 15.2 & 15.5 and the payment und or Sub-Clause 15.4 shall be
made after having deducted the amounts due to the procuring igency under Sub-Para (a)
and (c¢) of this Sub-Clause.

16,4 Payment on Termination
Sub-paragraph  (c) is
deleted.

17.3 Employer’s/ Procuring Agency’s Risks
Sub-Clause 17.3 (h) is deleted.

The following text is added in Clause 18.1
(GCC):

18,1 General Requirements for Insurance

|
The contractor shall be obliged to place all insurances relating to the contract (including,
but not limited to, the insurances referred to in Clauses 18.1,18.,18.3,18.4) with Insurance
Company having at least AA rating from PACRA//CR in favour of the
Employer//Procuring Agency valid for a period 28 days after beynd the Bid Validity date.
Costs of such insurances shall be borne by the
contractor.

19.6  Optional Termination, Payment and release by the Employe:
Sub-clauses (c), (d) and (e) are
deleted.

20.6 Arbitration

Deleted

Annex PROCEDURAL RULES
Deleted

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




PART II -SPECIAL/PARTICULAR CONDITIONS OF COCNTRACT

INDEX CLAUSE
Adjustment for changes in cost 13.8
Advance Payment 14.2
Amicable Settlement. 20.5
Appointment of the Dispute Board / Notification of the Committee20.2
Arbitration 20.6
Commencement of Works 8.1
Contractor”s Representative 4.3
Contractor™s Claims 20.1
Contract Price 14.1
Corrupt and fraudulent Practices (Integrity Pact). 15.6
Delinitions I.1
Delayed Payments 14.8
Employer"”s/Procuring Agency"s Risks 17.3
Engineer”s Duties and | Authority 3.1
Expiry of Dispute Board"s Appointment 20.8
Failure to agree on the composition of the Dispute Board. 20.3
Failure to comply with Dispute Board"'s Decision 20.7
General Conditions of Dispute Board Agreement Appendix
General Requirements|for Insurance 18.1
Optional Termination, Payment and release by the Employer 19.6
Obtaining Dispute Board"s Decision 20.4
Payment on Termination 15.6
Plants and Materials intended for Works 14.5
PROCEDURAL RULES Annex
Prolonged Suspension 8.11
Programme 83
Records of Contractor*s Personnel and equipment 6.10
Right to vary 13.1
Termination by Employer/Procuring Agency 15.2
Use of Pakistani Materials and Services 7.9
Variation procedure 13.3

e e s = e e
Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited




SPECIFICATIONS

(As per BOQ, standards of as applicable of Pakistan Engincer Cour cil specified)

Sindh Industrial Trading Estate Limited



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72

